SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT & RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS

This Settlement Agreement & Release Of All Claims (the “AGREEMENT?) is entered
into by and between, Defendant and Appellant, CITY OF CARSON, a general law city &
municipal corporation, and the SUCCESSOR AGENCY to the dissolved CARSON
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY, a public body corporate & politic (collectively, the “CITY™),
and Plaintiff and Cross-Appellant, RICHARD RAND ( “RAND?”) (collectively, referred to as the
“PARTIES,” and separately as the “PARTY”) to terminate fully and finally all disputes arising
out of, or related to, the matters described hereinafter as between the PARTIES.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, RAND filed a lawsuit in the United States District Court, Central District of
California, entitled Rand v. City of Carson, et al., Case No. CV 03-1913 (the “ACTION”) on or
about March 18, 2003 concerning damages RAND allegedly sustained after being denied an
exclusive negotiation agreement for a development of a 93 acre plot near the intersection of the
110 and 405 freeways in the CITY (the “PROJECT”); and

WHEREAS, after a jury trial in the ACTION, and after the CITY was dismissed as a
defendant from the ACTION, a final judgment was entered on or about December 11, 2006 in
the ACTION based on the jury’s award for $200,000 in compensatory damages in favor of
RAND against Defendants, the then-Carson Redevelopment Agency and Daryl Sweeney, jointly
and severally, among other determinations, by the jury (the “JUDGMENT”), a copy of which is
attached hereto as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the District Court subsequently awarded RAND attorneys’ fees on or about
May 22, 2007 (the “ATTORNEYS’ FEE AWARD?”) in the amount of $513,437.62, a true and
correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B; and

WHEREAS, the then-Carson Redevelopment Agency appealed from both the
JUDGMENT and the ATTORNEYS’ FEE AWARD to the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, Case
Nos. 06-55074, 07-55099, and 07-55919 and RAND has filed a cross-appeal from the
JUDGMENT, Case No. 07-55074 (the “APPEALS”); and

WHEREAS, the damages sought by RAND currently exceed $21,000,000 and RAND is
seeking a new trial in the APPEALS to obtain that award against the CITY (the “CLAIM”); and

WHEREAS, the then-Carson Redevelopment Agency was dissolved by operation of law
on or about June 28, 2011, after the California State Legislature enacted and the Governor signed
Assembly Bill (First Extraordinary Session) ABIx 26 (simply, “AB 26”) dissolving all
redevelopment agencies in California, as modified and implemented by the California Supreme
Court on or about December 29, 2011 in Community Redevelopment Association v. Matosantos,
et al. (Case No. S194861); and

WHEREAS, the CLAIM asserted by RAND in the ACTION has been included on the
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (“ROPS”) by the CITY pursuant to the requirements
of AB 26 for approval by the California Department of Finance (“DOF”) also as authorized by
AB 26; and



WHEREAS, CITY and RAND desire to resolve all disputes between them through the
AGREEMENT as set forth below and subject to approval by the DOF.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for full and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of
which are hereby acknowledged, and based upon the foregoing recitals and the terms, conditions,
covenants, and agreements contained herein, the PARTIES hereto agree as follows:

1. Settlement Payment. Upon approval by DOF, RAND shall be reimbursed by the
State of California for all claimed expenses in the total amount of $3,017,917.81, as separately
itemized on the spreadsheet that is attached hereto as Exhibit C (Exhibit C shall be referred to
herein as the “EXPENSES”), and in full satisfaction of all CLAIMS, as well as the JUDGMENT
and the ATTORNEYS’ FEE AWARD, against the dissolved Carson Redevelopment Agency
(the “SETTLEMENT PAYMENT”) and CITY. By executing this AGREEMENT, CITY and
RAND jointly request and recommend that DOF approve this SETTLEMENT PAYMENT as a
fair, just, and reasonable settlement of the CLAIMS by and between them, subject to the
following provisions in this AGREEMENT. In the event that DOF does not approve this
AGREEMENT, or agree to pay the SETTLEMENT PAYMENT, then this AGREEMENT, and
the obligations set forth herein, shall have no force or effect. Nothing contained in this
AGREEMENT shall adversely impact (a) the enforceability of that certain Exclusive Agency
Agreement dated September 4, 2012, by and between the City and Rand Resources, LLC (the
"AGENCY AGREEMENT") or the PARTIES’ rights or duties under the AGENCY
AGREEMENT or (b) any of the PARTIES’ rights against Daryl Sweeney in respect of or
resulting from the JUDGMENT. The AGENCY AGREEMENT shall remain in full force and
effect irrespective of whether DOF approves the SETTLEMENT PAYMENT.

2. Conditions Precedent To Dismissal: The following shall occur before dismissal
of the ACTION and the APPEALS:

(1) CITY agrees to, in good faith, schedule reimbursement of the SETTLEMENT
PAYMENT on its ROPS filings and further agrees to provide DOF with such information
and documentation as is available to CITY so as to demonstrate that the SETTLEMENT
PAYMENT is an enforceable obligation within the meaning of AB 26 and is to be paid
by the State of California, (2) forward this AGREEMENT and the supporting
documentation for it to the DOF for its review, consideration, and approval, and (3)
cooperate in good faith with RAND in seeking approval of this AGREEMENT and the
SETTLEMENT PAYMENT by the State of California.

(4) RAND agrees to, in good faith, provide to CITY with such information and
documentation as is available to him so as to demonstrate that the SETTLEMENT
PAYMENT should be deemed, by DOF, as an enforceable obligation within the meaning
of AB 26 and is an obligation due and owing to RAND by the State of California.

The PARTIES acknowledge and agree that the forgoing conditions and obligations
cannot, as a matter of law, guarantee that DOF will approve the SETTLEMENT
PAYMENT and/or recognize the validity of this AGREEMENT. The PARTIES further
acknowledge and agree that neither PARTY has any liability to the other PARTY should



the DOF not approve the SETTLEMENT PAYMENT and/or recognize the validity of
this AGREEMENT.

3. Dismissal Of Appeals And Satisfaction of Judgment. Within ten (10) calendar
days of the execution of this Agreement by all PARTIES, recognition of this AGREEMENT by
DOF, acknowledgement of this AGREEMENT as an enforceable obligation due and payable by
the State of California to RAND, and following receipt by RAND of the SETTLEMENT
PAYMENT set forth in Section 1, above, RAND and the CITY shall cause to be dismissed, with
prejudice, the APPEALS filed by each respective PARTY, and the JUDGMENT shall be
deemed to have been satisfied in full by the CITY.

4. Mutual Release. Subject to approval by the DOF and receipt by RAND of the
SETTLEMENT PAYMENT set forth in Section 1, above, and for valuable consideration, the
receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the CITY and RAND do hereby each
mutually release and forever discharge the “Releasees” hereunder, consisting of each other and
each of their respective elected and/or appointed public officials, officers, employees, boards,
departments, and agents, including, but not limited to each and all of them and (as the case may
be) each of the PARTIES’ respective associates, predecessors, successors, heirs, assignees,
agents, directors, officers, employees, representatives, lawyers, and all persons acting by,
through, under or in concert with them, or any of them (collectively, the “Released Parties™), of
and from any and all manner of action or actions, cause or causes of action, in law or in equity,
suits, debts, liens, contracts, agreements, promises, liability, claims, demands, damages, loss,
cost or expenses, of any nature whatsoever, known or unknown, fixed or contingent including,
without limitation, the CLAIMS, which the PARTIES now have or may hereafter have against
the Releasees, or any of them, by reason of any matter, cause, or thing whatsoever from the
beginning of time to the date hereof for any and all such claims constituting, arising out of, or
based upon, or that in any way is alleged or could be alleged concerning, the PROJECT,
JUDGMENT, ATTORNEYS’ FEE AWARD and the APPEALS, and that RAND shall receive
no additional compensation for the CLAIMS, other than the SETTLEMENT PAYMENT.

5. Non-Admission of Liability. The PARTIES acknowledge and agree that this
AGREEMENT is a settlement of disputed claims. Neither the fact that the PARTIES have
settled nor the terms of this AGREEMENT shall be construed in any manner as an admission of
any liability by any party hereto, or any of its employees, or an affiliated person(s) or entity/ies.

6. No Other Pending Actions. RAND represents that he has not filed any
complaints or charges (other than the ACTION and APPEALS referenced above) against the
Released Parties in Section 4, above, with any local, state or federal agency or court; and that if
any such agency or court assumes jurisdiction of any complaint or charge against the CITY, or
its predecessors, successors, heirs, assigns, employees, sharcholders, officers, directors, agents,
attorneys, subsidiaries, divisions or affiliated corporations or organizations, whether previously
or hereafter affiliated in any manner, on behalf of RAND, or anyone on his behalf, whenecver
filed, RAND will request such agency or court to withdraw and dismiss the matter forthwith.

7. Discovery Of Different Or Additional Facts. The PARTIES acknowledge that
they may hereafter discover facts different from or in addition to those that they now know or
believe to be true with respect to the claims, demands, causes of action, obligations, damages,
and liabilities of any nature whatsoever that are the subject of this AGREEMENT, and expressly
agree to assume the risk of the possible discovery of additional or different facts, and agree that



this AGREEMENT shall be and remain effective in all respects regardless of such additional or
different facts.

8. Release Of Unknown Claims. The Release set forth above in Paragraph 4 of this
AGREEMENT is a release of ALL claims, demands, causes of action, obligations, damages, and
liabilities of any nature whatsoever that are described in the Release and is intended to
encompass all known and unknown, foreseen and unforeseen claims which the PARTIES may
have as a result of the CLAIMS, PROJECT, JUDGMENT, ATTORNEYS’ FEE AWARD and
the APPEALS, except for any claims which may arise from the terms of this Agreement.

9. Waiver Of Civil Code Section 1542, Further, the PARTIES expressly agree to
waive and relinquish all rights and benefits that they may have under Section 1542 of the Civil
Code of the State of California for the CLAIMS, PROJECT, JUDGMENT, ATTORNEYS’ FEE
AWARD and the APPEALS. That section reads as follows:

"§1542. [General release; extent] A general release does not extend to
claims which the creditor does not know or suspect to exist in his favor at the
time of executing the release, which if known by him must have materially
affected his settlement with the debtor."

10.  Successors And Assigns. This AGREEMENT, and all the terms and provisions
hereof, shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the PARTIES and their respective
heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns.

11.  No Assignment of Claims. The PARTIES each warrant that they have made no
assignment, and will make no assignment, of any claim, cause of action, right of action or any
right of any kind whatsoever, embodied in any of the claims and allegations referred to herein,
and that no other person or entity of any kind had or has any interest in any of the demands,
obligations, actions, causes of action, debts, liabilities, rights, contracts, damages, attorneys' fees,
costs, expenses, losses or claims referred to herein.

12. Knowing And Voluntary. This AGREEMENT is an important legal document
and in all respects has been voluntarily and knowingly executed by the PARTIES hereto. The
PARTIES specifically represent that prior to signing this AGREEMENT they have been
provided a reasonable period of time within which to consider whether to accept this
AGREEMENT. The PARTIES further represent that they have each carefully read and fully
understand all of the provisions of this AGREEMENT, and that they are voluntarily, knowingly,
and without coercion entering into this AGREEMENT based upon their own judgment.

13.  Assistance Of Counsel. The PARTIES each specifically represent that they have
consulted to their satisfaction with and received independent advice from their respective counsel
prior to executing this AGREEMENT concerning the terms and conditions of this
AGREEMENT.

14. Counterparts. This AGREEMENT may be executed in multiple counterparts,
and by facsimile, each of which shall be considered an original but all of which shall constitute
one agrecment,



15.  Singular And Plural. Whenever required by the context, as used in this
AGREEMENT the singular shall include the plural, and the masculine gender shall include the
feminine and the neuter, and the feminine gender shall include the masculine and the neuter.

16. Enforcement Costs. Should any legal action be required to enforce the terms of
this AGREEMENT, the prevailing party shall be entitled to reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs
in addition to any other relief to which that party may be entitled.

17.  Injunctive Relief For Breach. The PARTIES acknowledge and agree that any
material violation of this AGREEMENT is likely to result in immediate and irreparable harm for
which monetary damages are likely to be inadequate. Accordingly, the PARTIES consent to
injunctive and other appropriate equitable relief upon the institution of proceedings therefor by
any other party in order to protect the rights of the PARTIES under this AGREEMENT. Such
relief shall be in addition to any other relief to which the PARTIES may be entitled at law or in
equity.

18.  Severability. Should any portion, word, clause, phrase, sentence or paragraph of
this AGREEMENT be declared void or unenforceable, such portion shall be considered
independent and severable from the remainder, the validity of which shall remain unaffected.

19. Headings. Headings at the beginning of each numbered section of this
AGREEMENT are solely for the convenience of the PARTIES and are not a substantive part of
this Agreement.

20.  Ambiguity. The PARTIES acknowledge that this AGREEMENT was jointly
prepared by them and any uncertainty or ambiguity existing herein shall not be interpreted
against any of the PARTIES, but otherwise shall be interpreted according to the application of
the rules on interpretation of contracts.

21. Waiver. Failure to insist on compliance with any term, covenant or condition
contained in this AGREEMENT shall not be deemed a waiver of that term, covenant or
condition, nor shall any waiver or relinquishment of any right or power contained in this
AGREEMENT at any one time or more times be deemed a waiver or relinquishment of any right
or power at any other time or times.

22.  Governing Law. This AGREEMENT is made and entered into in the State of
California, and shall in all respects be interpreted, enforced and governed under the laws of said
State without giving effect to conflicts of laws principles.

23. Entire Agreement. This AGREEMENT constitutes the entire agreement
between the PARTIES who have executed it and supersedes any and all other agreements,
understandings, negotiations, or discussions, either oral or in writing, express or implied between
the PARTIES to this AGREEMENT. The PARTIES to this AGREEMENT each acknowledge
that no representations, inducements, promises, agreements, or warranties, oral or otherwise,
have been made by them, or anyone acting on their behalf, which are not embodied in this
AGREEMENT, that they have not executed this AGREEMENT in reliance on any such
representation, inducement, promise, agreement or warranty, and that no representation,
inducement, promise, agreement or warranty not contained in this AGREEMENT, including, but
not limited to, any purported supplements, modifications, waivers, or terminations of this



AGREEMENT shall be valid or binding, unless executed in writing by all of the PARTIES to
this AGREEMENT.

24. Modifications.  Any alteration, change, or modification of or to this
AGREEMENT shall be made by written instrument executed by each party hereto in order to
become effective.

25. Warranties & Representations. RAND warrants and represents that all of the
information and calculations contained in the EXPENSE SHEET are accurate and RAND further
represents and warrants that the sums included therein reflect actual expenses incurred by RAND
and that no other person, party or entity has any lien or claim for reimbursement to said
expenses. Should any other person, party or entity made a claim for reimbursement or assert a
lien for any matter reflected in the EXPENSE SHEET against the CITY, including any of the
Released Parties in Section 4, herein, RAND agrees to indemnity and defend the same against
any and all such claims with the Released Parties having their choice of counsel, as provided in
Section 26, below.

26. Indemnity. RAND agrees to indemnify and defend the Released Parties, as listed
in Section 4, above, against and will hold and save them and each of them harmless from, any
and all actions, suits, claims, liens, damages to persons or property, losses, costs, penalties,
obligations, or liabilities (herein “Claims or Liabilities”) that may be asserted or claimed by any
person, firm or entity arising out of or in connection with the EXPENSE SHEET and RAND
shall defend any action or actions filed in connection with any of said Claims or Liabilities and
will pay all costs and_reasonable expenses, including legal costs and attorneys' fees incurred in
connection therewith, and any judgment resulting therefrom, with the CITY having its choice of
counsel to defend said Claims or Liabilities.

[SIGNATURES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned fully agree to be bound by the above terms
and conditions, and have executed this Agreement, consisting of a total of 7 pages (including

signatures), on the dates set forth below.

Date: ,2013
Date: , 2013
ATTEST:

By:

City Clerk & Agency Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Date: , 2013

Date: d//“f

, 2013

“RAND”

By:

Richard Rand

“CITY”

By:

Jim Dear, Mayor & Agency Chair

By:

By

Attorneys for RICHARD RAND
ALESHIRE & WYNDER, LLP
By:

By: William W. Wynder
Agency Counsel

[END OF SIGNATURES & END OF AGREEMENT]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned fully agree to be bound by the above terms
and conditions, and have executed this Agreement, consisting of a total of 7 pages (including
signatures), on the dates set forth below.

“RAND”
Date: Zf' /2013 By:
Richard Rand
“CITY”
Date: ,2013 By:
Jim Dear, Mayor & Agency Chair
ATTEST:
By:

City Clerk & Agency Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Date: Y-/~ ,2013 By: ?M%——

By Courrel? b Aamnfeen
Attorneys for RICHARD RAND

ALESHIRE & WYNDER, LLP

Date: 4 / ‘1{ , 2013 By: M%— -
By: William W. Wynder{{/ity Attorhey &

Agency Counsel

[END OF SIGNATURES & END OF AGREEMENT]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned fully agree to be bound by the above terms
and conditions, and have executed this Agreement, consisting of a total of 7 pages (including

signatures), on the dates set forth below.

Date: -4/ 2013

/4 ,2013

ATTEST:

By: C{\\ & S B

City Clerk & Agency Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

pae: 4[4 2013

“RAND” *\ {
~ ,__./_ﬁ;g AL '
wt“;w-—-r—n e
Richard Rand
“CE"I‘Y”

L,

Jim Dear, Mayor & ?\OEncy Chair

By: C’szﬁ%f

/By C:‘?n,,ﬁ‘;!(ah{- L« ! x:dp{/esff
Attorneys for RICHARD RAND

ALESHIRE & WYNDER, LL.P

a

By: M%ﬁ;%
By: William W, Wynder

Agency Counsel

ity Aliorhey &

[END OF SIGNATURES & END OF AGREEMENT]
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SEDINA L. BANKS (SBN 229193) \
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L B TRICT OF CALIFORN
&% DEPUTY
| Attorneys for Plaintiff '
Richiard Rand
u2y UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
53 CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
RICHARD RAND Case No. CV 03-1913 GPS (PIWx)
Plaintiff, ' Assigned To: Hon. George P.
| Schiavelli
VS, ’
S_UERQBGSED%NAL
CITY OF CARSON, et al, . DGMENT RE:
DEFENDANTS CARSON
Defendants. REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
, AND DARYL SWEENEY

This action came on for trial before the Court and jury, Honorable George P.
Schiavelli, District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried aﬁd the
jury having duly rendered its verdict, and the Court further, pursuant to Rule 54(b)
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, having determined that there is no just
reason for delay in entering a separate, final judgment as to defendants Carson
Redevelopment Agency and Daryl Sweeney and having directed the Clerk of the

Court to enter a separate, final judgment accordingly, therefore,
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IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that:
I

Plaintiff Richard Rand (“Rand’) recover the sum of $200,000 in
compensatory damageé from defendants Carson Redevelopment
Agency (“Agency”) and Daryl Sweeney (“Sweeney”);

Plaintiff Rand recover the sum of $100,000 in punitive damages from
defendant Sweeney;

Plaintiff Rand recover his costs of suit from the Agency and SWecney
in the sum of $13,506.49;

Plaintiff Rand recover his attorney’s fees from the Agency and

Sweeney in the sum of § ; and

The judgment will bear interest at the judgment rate until fully -
satisfied.

United States Dlstrlct Court Judge

Submitted by:

GREENBERG GLUSKER FIELDS
CLAMAN & MACHTINGER LLP

ARKR]
Atforneys for Plamtlff Rlchard Rand
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT P-Send
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
WESTERY DIVISION
CIVIL MINUTES - GENERAL F

Case No. CV_03-1913 GPS{PJWx) Date: May 22, 2007 %’
Title: Richard Rand v. City of Carson, et al :i
e wamin GHONGE P SCRTMELLT, gUGE
Jacob Yerke Not Reported
Courtroom Clerk Court Reporter
ATTORNEYS PRESENT FOR PLAINTIFFS: ATTORNEYS PRESENT FOR DEFENDANTS:
Sedina L. Banks anthony Taylor

J. Michael Eschevarria

PROCEEDINGS: Plaintiff’s Motion for Attorneys’ Fees jd?%g@ﬁﬁ549
(In Chambers)

on May 15, 2007, this Court held a hearing on Plaintiff’s Motion. After
consideration of the papers filed by the parties, and the arguments of
counsel at the hearing, Plaintiff is AWARDED $513,437.62 in attorney’s fees
for the resasons stated below.

Plaintiff prevailed at trial in this civil rights action and is
therefore eligible for an award of reasonable attorneys’ fees pursuant to 42
U.S.C. § 1988. A reasonable fee is determined by calculating the "lodestar”
figure - the number of hours expended on the litigation multiplied by a
reasonable hourly rate. Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424, 433 (1983). The
amount of the fee, of course, must be determined on the facts of each case.
Id., at 429. Plaintiff has submitted evidence that provides for a lodestar
total of %5649,543.75 in attorneys’ fees.

This is only a starting point, however, because in Hensley, the Supreme
court tasked district courts to exercise “billing judgment” and exclude from
this initial 2lodestar fee calculation hours that were not "reasonably
expended." Id., at 434. In light of the discretion afforded to determine a
reasonable award, this Court reduces the lodestar amount by $136,106.13 for
the following five reasons.

First, according to a joint statement filed on March 30, 2007, the
parties agreed to reduce plaintiff’s attorneys fees by a total of $31,000.

Second, Plaintiff‘s award is reduced by $11,826.25 for time his
attorneys spent reading articles and talking to the media.

MINUTES FORM 11 Initials of Deputy Clerk_JY
CTVIL - GEN DOCKETED ON.CM ~
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Third, Plaintiff’s award is reduced by $682.50 for time his counsel
spent attending a conference where federal judges, including thie Court,
spoke.

' ' [

Fourth, in light of the fact that further work was compelled by this
Court’s January 29, 2007 Order to Meet and Confer, Plaintiff’s awardr 1s
reduced by $35,548.75 for additional time spent litigating this motion a’é;ter
the Reply Brief was filed on January 22, 2007, 6

Fifth, Plaintiff's now-revised award of $570,486.25 should be reduced an
additional ten percent based on the limited results Plaintiff’'s counsel
obtained at trial. &See Hensley, 461 U.S. at 436-37 (the Court has discretion
to consider further reducing an award of attorneys fees based on the limited
results Plaintiff’'s counsel obtained at trial).

Finally, the $513,437.62 award is assessed jointly and severally against
all remaining Defendants.

IT IS 80 ORDERED.

MINUTES FORM 11 Initials of Deputy Clerk_Jy
CIVIL - GEN
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JOHN C. KILLEN, INC.

14032 Enderle Center Drive #101
Tustin, CA 92780

! BILLTO

, Rand Resources LLC
!Richard Rand

!

DESCRIPTION

IConsulting fee for Carson / Ei Camino Plaza

i Plaase make payable to John C. Killen, Inc.

DATE
10/18/2001

TERMS
|

AMOUNT

Invoice

’ INVOICE #

960639

DUE DATE
10/18/2001

9,000.00 |

$9,000.00



JOHN C. KILLEN, INC. Invoice
14032 Enderle Center Drive #101

Tustin, CA 92780 | DATE | IWvoicey
’ | 121312002 960675
. BILLTO |
|Rand Resources LLC |
Richard Rand |
|
~ TERMS | DUE DATE
12/3112002
DESCRIPTION : AMOUNT
for Carson El Camino, LLC property 82,500.00 |

! Total $82,600.00



JOHN C. KILLEN, INC.

14032 Enderle Center Drive #101
Tustin, CA 92780

| BILLTO 4

,Rand Resourcas LLC |
. Richard Rand i

DESCRIPTION

i
| Consuiting Fee
'$15,000 - $4,750 balance due by March 15, 2003

|
I

[t

'Please make payabte to John C. Killen, Inc

|
|

Total

DATE
2/13/2003

TERMS

AMOUNT

invoice

' INVOICE # '
: 10205 |

DUE DATE
2/1312003

10,250.00 '

$10.250.00



JOHN C. KILLEN, INC. Invoice

%ﬁgg: Eg:erglg 708e(;|ter Drive #101 | DATE  INVOICE#

6/52008 22805
| BILLTO |
|Rand Resources LLC
Richard Rand l
! |
|
l
| TERMS DUEDATE |
' Dueon recpt | 6/6/2003
|' DESCRIPTION : AMOUNT I
| Services per Contract - Final Payment | 5.260.00

| Please make payable to John C. Killen, inc
, ' Total $5.260.00



12:14 PM

02/21/13

Accrual Basis

Type Date
Check 9/17/2012
Check 9/17/2012
Check 711312012
Check 713/2012
Check 6/2612012
Check 6/26/2012
Check 5/5/2012
Check 5/5/2012
Check 4/16/2012
Check 4/16/2012
Check 3172012
Check 31/2012
Check 2/5/2012
Check 2/5/2012
Check 1/13/2012
Check 1/13/2012
Check 1212/2011
Check 12/12/2011
Check 11172011
Check 111/2011
Check 9/19/2011
Check 9/19/2011
Check 8/1/2011
Check a/1/2011
Check 6/1/2011
Check 6/1/2011
Check 6/13/2003
Check 6/13/2003
Check 3/6/2003
Check 3/6/2003
Total

Num

2888
2888
2855
2855
2841
2841
2809
2809
2807
2807
2778
2778
2768
2768
debit
debit
2728
2728
2702
2702
2658
2658
2616
2616
2573
2573
345

345

273

273

Carson El Camino, LLC
Find Report

All Transactions

Name Memo Account Class Cir Split Debit Credit

John Killen, Inc. Bank of America X Consulting §00.00
John Killen, Inc. Consulting Bank of Amer... 500.00
John Killen, Inc. Bank of America X Consulting 1,000.00
John Killen, Inc. Consulting Bank of Amer... 1,000.00
John Killen, Inc. Bank of America X Consulting 1,000.00
John Killen, Inc. Coneulting Bank of Amer... 1,000.00
John Killen, Inc. Bank of America X Consulting 1,000.00
John Klilen, Inc. Consulting Bank of Amer... 1,000.00
John Kilten, Inc. Bank of America X Consulting 500.00
John Killen, Inc. Consulting Bank of Amer... 500.00
John Killen, Inc. Bank of America X Consulting 1,000.00
John Killen, Inc. Consulting Bank of Amer... 1,000.00
John Kiilen, Inc. Bank of America X Consulting 1,000.00
John Killen, inc. Consulting Bank of Amer... 1,000.00
John Killen, Inc. Bank of America X Consulting 1,000.00
John Killen, Inc. Consulting Bank of Amer... 1,000.00
John Killen, Inc. Bank of America X Consulting 1,000.00
John Killen, fnc. Consuiting Bank of Amer... 1,000.00
John Killen, inc. Bank of America X Consulting 1,000.00
John Killen, Inc. Consulting Bank of Amer... 1,000.00
John Killen, Inc. Bank of America X Consulting 1,000.00
John Killen, Inc. Consulting Bank of Amer... 1,000.00
John Killen, Inc. Bank of America X Consulting 1,000.00
John Killen, Inc. Consulting Bank of Amer... 1,000.00
John Klllen, Inc. Bank of America X Consulting 1,000.00
John Killen, Inc. Consulting Bank of Amer... 1,000.00
John Killen, Inc. Broker Fee ... Bank of America X Consulting 5,000.00
John Killen, inc. Broker Fee ... Consulting Bank of Amer... 5,000.00
John Killen, Inc. Bank of America X Consulting 5,000.00
John Killen, Inc. Consulting Bank of Amer... 5,000.00

22,000.00

22,000.00

Page 1



1:04 PM
02/22/13
Type Date
KILLEN, JOHN
99-286 Rand/Peariman
Invoice 12/1/2001
Invoice 1/3/2002
Invoice 1/29/2002
Payment 2/26/2002

BUNDY-FINKEL ARCHITECTS
Rand / Peariman - Carson

All Transactions

28621
28618
28620

Memo

reimbursables

reimbursables [revised 02-13-02]
reimbursables [revised 02-13-02]
paid invs. 28618, 20, 21

Amount

691.00
1,879.24
649.28
3,219.52

Page 1



Vi e == —

1411 W, 190t0 5t.

metropolitan
a 310,327.0296

Suite 125
310.327.1527

Gardeno, €A 90248

ESCTOV
gocxow NO- 16599 gatimated Cloee Date: January 3. 2003
reference:? APN # 7336-3-27 & 2336-3-28 Report print Daté: December 29, 2002
carson., CA 90745 page 1
Sellet
ESTIMATED CLOSING STATEMENT
SELLER:
carson Bl camino LLC
. - DEBITS - -~ . - CREDITS - -
Consideration:
Total Consideranion 5,500.000.00
Ad]ustments:
gecurity Deposits 28,233.493
Disbursements Paid:
CcommsE3Len 245,000.00
tormassion of § 165,000.00
pd to: DJaum commercial Rea2l gstate
-ommizsron of § §0,000.00
pd to: John €. Killen, Inc.
Meseenger!nctary!!ax 300.00
paé =0 meSSenger!Notary/Fed Ex/Fax
palance of ¢unds ALTA survey 3,500.90
pa to: randcc
services renderod 37,000.00
pd to: paul Hastings
geyvices rendered 5,600.08
pé to: Kosment Partners
gexvices rendexred 4,500.00
pd £ h.E.I. Consultante
EerVICES yendered 10,000.00
pa Lo pobezt A. xendall, E8d.
gexrvices rendered 21,000.00
pd to! pundy Finkle Architects
services vendered 22,000.00
od TOL PRINSBERT, MMASE & SKYDER
services rendexed 3,750.00
pd co: 0.M4.J-M.H. Consultants
services rendered 10.000.00
pd te: Jim Carstensen
1egal feee ¥ 15,000.00
pd To: folland & kaight LLP
Title Charges:
~— owner's policy-special xat® 3,256.00
gub-Escrow Fes 75.00
pitle / Wire Fee , 25.00
Escrow Fees:
gscrow Fews 3,500.00
~grepare Grant peed 100.00
el 150.00
- ~ra 1A7.S1



SWANIGAN & ASSOCIATES
81SN. LA BREA AVE # 151
INGLEWOOD, CA 90302

FORWARDING SERVICE REQUESTED

CARSON EL CAMINO LLC
250 N CANON DR 2ND FLR
BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90210

Date of notice: 10/31/03 Amount$ 10365.99

Account: 100000246 Client account#: ————— T ———
Original creditor: Owed¢o: PATRIOT PROTECTION SERVICES .
Collector: 101 !
Date:01/21/03 Invoice #:Multiple Description:Past due invoices

THE ABOVE-REFFERENCED FILE REPRESENTS A DELIQUENT INVOICE WHICH HAS BEEN ASSIGNED TO THIS
OFFICE FOR COLLECTION BY OUR CLIENT ABOVE.

THIS LETTER IS A DEMAND FOR PAYMENT OF THE SUM SET FORTH ABOVE, PLUS APPLICABLE FEES AND

INTEREST. THIS LETTER WILL ALSO SERVE AS NOTICE TO ALL CORPORATE OFFICERS.

OUR INTENT IS TO COLLECT THIS DEBT USING ALL LEAGAL MEANS AT OUR DISPOSAL, UP TO AND INCLUDING
CONTACTING OTHER VENDORS AND INVESTIGATING YOUR COMPANY INCOME TAX RETURNS. CORPORATE
MISCONDUCT AND FRAUD COULD RESULT IN FULL COLLECTION EFFORTS AGAINST YOUR PERSONAL ASSESTS.

QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS ACCOUNT CALL TOLL FREE 1-866-360-8590
THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

UNLESS YOU NOTIFY THIS OFFICE WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER RECEIVING THIS NOTICE THAT YOU DISPUTE THE
VALIDITY OF THIS DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF, THIS OFFICE WILL ASSUME THIS DEBT IS VALID. IF YOU
NOTIFY THIS OFFICE IN WRITING WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER RECEIVING THIS NOTICE. THIS OFFICE WILL PROVIDE
YOU WITH THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM THE CURRENT
CREDITOR.

KENNETH MANN
COLLECTION REPRESENATIVE

SWANIGAN & ASSOCIATES
815 N. LA BREA AVE # 151, INGLEWOOD. CA 90302



Vintruvious

Vincent James John Romeo
7607 Hollywood Blvd.
Los Angeles, California 90046

November 14%, 2003
Richard Rand
..'3Eii1§_l"-'.Billing for Miscellaneous Research
‘Hours 11 Hours
Total Hours: 11 Hours
x$15 /hr
Total Due $_165.00

- "My apologies for taking this long to get this to you, this is for the last bit of research

surrounding the appeal. I'm really curious as to how things went. Let me know. Thanks.

Make checks payable to: Vincent James John Romeo



4 Vincent Jameg John Romeo

. 7607 Hollywood Blvd.
%.._ﬁ___‘m.-:_.ﬁ Los Angeles, California 90046
s TR AT AL L
A——n L
RIS
FEL ) e
i} !
Vintruvi
July 31, 2003
Richard Rand
Rand Trial Research
07.17.2003 thru 07.28.2003
Time: . 26 hrs,
x$15 /hr
Sub-Totak: $390.00 -
07:29.2003 thru 07.31.2003 6 hrs.
x$15 /hr
Sub-Total: $90.00
Sub-Total: $480.00
Paid by Peter Daniels 7.29.2003 Cash $140.00
Total Due $340.00
I Y
489, &

Make checks payable to: Vincent James John Romeo _—

............................



ENGINEERING

TO:

DATE

8-31-00

INVOICE NO.

99-0968

WORK ‘ORDER NO.

Rand Resources, LLC 3638
Richard Rand
1111 La Collina Drive
Beverly Hills, CA 90210
For Services Rendered
Torrance Blvd. NE Cor Figueroa
Services:
ALTA Survey
Field measuring site
802 80Hrs. @$175.00 $1,400.00
8-07 4.5Hrs. @ $175.00 $ 787.50
8-08 8.0Hrs. @ $175.00 $ 1,400.00
821 6.0Hrs. @ $175.00 $ 1,050.00
822 3.0Hrs. @ $175.00 $  525.00
8-23 B8.0Hrs. @ $175.00 $/1,400.00
Plot fleld data
39.5 Hrs. @ $85.00 $:3,357.50
Obtain electronic file of existing partial survey
Plot easements
3.0 Hrs. @ $115.00 $ 345.00
SUB-TOTAL $10,265.00
Reimbursable Expenses:
Telephone & Facsimile $ 1.00
Reproductions % A5
SUB-TOTAL $ 1.15
Cu/}\ TOTAL $10,266.15

A e

TERMS: NET 30 DJ\YS\—§

LANCO ENGINEERING « 1010 CRENSHAW BLVD. o SUITE 200 « TORRANCE, CA 90501 ¢ (310) 533-4955




ENGINEERING

DATE INVOICE NO,
9-30-00 99-1007
50 WORK ORDER NO,
Rand Resources, LLC 3638
Richard Rand
1111 La Collina Drive
Beverly Hills, CA 90210
For Services Rendered
Torrance Blvd. NE Cor Figueroa
Services:
Prepare Tentatl?e Map
8.0 Hrs. @ $115.00 $ ©20.00
10.5 Hrs. @ $85.00 $ 89250
SUB-TOTAL $ 1,812.50
Reimbursable Expenses:
Co. L. A DPW $ 18.40
Co. L. A. DPW $ 1840
Shipping & Delivery $ 3.02
Reproductions $ 16.00
SUB-TOTAL $ 5482
TOTAL $ 1,867.32

TERMS: NET 30 DAYS

LANCO ENGINEERING » 1010-CRENSHAW BLVD. « SUITE 200 « TORRANCE, CA 90501 « (310) 533-4955




LANCO ENGINEERING

DATE INVOICE NO,
10-31-00 99-1047

WORK ORDER NO,
TO:
Rand Resources, LLC 3638
Richard Rand
1111 La Collina Drive
Beverly Hills, CA 80210

For Serviess Rendered

Torrance Blvd. NE Cor Figueroa

Services:
Prepare Ownership List & Radius Map $ 800.00
SUB-TOTAL $ 800.00
Reimbursable Expenses:
Shipping & Delivery $ 302
Reproductions $ 840
SUB-TOTAL $ 840
TOTAL $ 808.40

TERMS: NET 30 DAYS

LANCO ENGINEERING « 1010 CRENSHAW BLVD. « SUITE 200 » TORRANCE, CA 90501 « (310) 533-4955




LANCO ENGINEERING

DATE INVOICE NO,
11-30-00 99-1095

WORK ORDER NO.
TO:
Rand Resources, LLC 3638
Richard Rand
1111 La Collina Drive
Beverly Hilis, CA 90210

For Seivices Rendered

Torrance Blvd. NE Cor Figueroa

Services:
Tentative Parcel Map
Complete amassing fling package
4.0 Hrs. @ $115.00 $ 460.00
55Hrs. @$ 85.00 $ 467.50
SUB-TOTAL $ 927.50
Reimbursable Expenses:
Shipping & Delivery $ .33
Reproductions $ 16.20
SUB-TOTAL $ 16.53

TOTAL $ 944.03

TERMS: NET 30 DAYS

LANCO ENGINEERING « 1010 CRENSHAW BLVD. « SUITE 200 « TORRANCE, CA 90501 « (310) 533-4955




LANCO ENGINEERING

DATE INVOICE NO.
01-31-01 01-0029
WORK ORDER NO.
TO:
Rand Resources, LLC 3638
Richard Rand
1111 La Collina Drive
Beverly Hills, CA 90210
For Services Rendered
Torrance Blvd. NE Cor Figueroa
Services:
Meet @ Carson w/Richard Rand, Sharl Repp & Harold lkerd
1-22 2.0 Hrs. @ $115.00 $ 230.00
SUB-TOTAL $ 230.00
Reimbursable Expenses:
SUB-TOTAL $ -0-
TOTAL $ 230.00

TERMS: NET 30 DAYS

LANCO ENGINEERING « 1010 CRENSHAW BLVD. « SUITE 200 « TORRANCE, CA 90501 « (310) 533-4955




LANCO ENGINEERING

DATE INVOICE NO,

09-30-01 01-0338

WORK ORDER NO.
TO:

Rand Resources, LLC 3638
Richard Rand

1111 La Collina Drive
Beverly Hills, CA 90210

For Services Rendered

Torrance Blvd. NE Cor Figueroa

Services:
SUB-TOTAL $-0-
Reimbursable Expenses:
Reproductions $ 15.50
SUB-TOTAL $ 15.50
TOTAL $ 15.50

TERMS: NET 30 DAYS

LANCO ENGINEERING « 1010 CRENSHAW BLVD. « SUITE 200 « TORRANCE, CA 90501 « (310) 533-4955



LANCO ENGINEERING

DATE INVOICE NO,

12-31-02 02-0451

To: WORK ORDER NO,
Rand Resources, LLC 3638
Richard Rand
250 N. Canon Drive — 2™ Floor
Beverly Hilts, CA 80210

For Services Rendered

Torrance Blvd. NE Cor Figueroa

Services:
Update ALTA Survey
6.0 Hrs. @ $115.00 $ 690.00
40Hrs. @$ 85.00 $ 340.00
SUB-TOTAL $ 1,030.00
Reimbursable Expenses:
Reproductions $ 35.00
SUB-TOTAL $ 35.00
TOTAL $ 1,065.00

TERMS: NET 30 DAYS

LANCO ENGINEERING « 1010 CRENSHAW BLVD. » SUITE 200 « TORRANCE, CA 90501 » (310) 533-4955



LANCO ENGINEERING

DATE INVOICE NO.

06-30-03 03-0216

WORK ORDER NO.
TO: X

Rand Resources, LLC 3638
Richard-Rand

250 N. Canon Drive — 2™ Floor

Beverly Hills, CA 90210

For Services Rendered

Torrance Blvd. NE Cor Figueroa

Services:
‘Balance from invoice No. 99-1095 $ 119.75
Invoice No. 01-0029 $ 230.00
‘Invoice No. 01-0338 $ 1550
Invoice No. 02-0451Update ALTA Survey 12/33/02 $1.085.00
SUB-TOTAL $ 1,430.25
Reimbursable Expenses:
8/06/03 Reproductions for Dave Eshelman $ 30.00
SUB-TOTAL $ 30.00
TOTAL $ 1,460.25

USPTA

TERMS: NET 30 DAYS

LANCO ENGINEERING o 1010 CRENSHAW BLVD. o SUITE 200 « TORRANCE, CA 90501 « (310) 533-4955
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LANCO ENGINEERING

DATE INVOICE NO,

08-31-03 03-0268

WORK ORDER NO,
TO:

Rand Resources, LLC 3638
Richard Rand

250 N. Canon Drive — 2™ Floor

Beverly Hills, CA 80210

For Services Rendered

Torrance Blvd. NE Cor Figueroa

Services:
SUB-TOTAL $-0-
Reimbursable Expenses:
Reproductions $ 15.00
Shipping & Delivery $ .992
SUB-TOTAL 24.92
TOTAL $ 2492

TERMS: NET 30 DAYS

LANCO ENGINEERING « 1010 CRENSHAW BLVD. o SUITE 200 « TORRANCE, CA 90501 « (310) 533-4955



LANCO ENGINEERING

DATE INVOICE NO.

11-30-03 03-0392

WORK ORDER NO.
TO: ML

Rand Resources, LLC . 3638
Richard Rand
‘1111 La Collina Drive

Beverly Hills, CA'90210

‘For Services Randered

Torrance Blvd. NE Cor Figueroa

N\

Services: 0/‘\

Revise Tentative Parcel Map
‘Revise Radius Map
2.0 Hrs. @ $125.00 $ 250.00
55Hrs. @ $ 85.00 $ 52250
SUB-TOTAL $ 772.50
Reimbursable Expenses:
Reproductions $ 3.90
SUB-TOTAL 3.90
TOTAL $ 776.40

TERMS: NET 30 DAYS

LANCO ENGINEERING ¢ 1010 CRENSHAW BLVD. o SUITE 200 « TORRANCE, CA 90501 « (310) 533-4955
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Escrov

1417 W, 190tn St Gyite 725 Gordend. A 90248
g 310.327.0296 (5310.327.1527

gscxowW No- 16599

peference: PN # 7336-3

carson. CA

SBLLER:
caxson Bl camino LLC

Consideration:

Total Cconsideratict

Adjustments:

gecurity Depos1its

Disbursements Paid:

Fetimated close Date: January . 2003
Report print Date: December 29, 2002
page 1

Seller
ESTIMATED CLOSING STATEMENT

. - DEBITIS - - . - CREDITS - -~
5,500,000.00

29,235.49

Comms 53101 245,000.00
CommL38icn ef § 165,000.00
pd to: Daum commercial real Estate
—commission of § §0,000.00
pd te: John C. ¥illen, Inc.
Meaaengar!nanaryliax 3200.00
pd =o: MeSSengcr;ﬂa:ary/Ped Ex/Fax
balance of funde ALTA survey a,500.0¢€
pd £2: Landced
sexvizes rendered 37,000.00
pd to: paul Hastings
gervices rendexred 5.500.00
pd to: Kosmant paxtnars
sexvices rendexred 4,3500.00
pd £o: A.E-Z. Consulrants
gexvices rendeared 10,000.00
pd to: pobert A. vendall, E8Q.
services rendered 21,000.00
pd to: Bundy pinkle Architects
gayvices vanderec 22,600.00
ed von FAINSBERT, MBSE & SWYDER
gervices rendeved 3,750.00
pd to: p.4.J.H.B. Consultant3d
cprVACES cendered 315.000.00
pd te: Jim Carstensen
regal fees -/ 15,000.00
sd To: Holland & gnight LLF
Title Charges:
~— Oowner's Policy-specxal rate 2,256.00
gub-Escxow Fee 78.00
ritle / wire Fee 25.00
4
Escrow Fees:
Escxow Fees 3,500.00
—prepare Grant peed 100.00
e 150.00

- ara A07.51



PETER R TAFT!

FAOBERT K JOHNSON!
ALAN vV FRIEDMAN!
RUNALD L OLSON!
DEHNIS € KINNAIRD'
RICHARD S VOLPERT
SIMON M LORNE
DENNIS € BROWN!
ROBERT E DENHAM
JEFFREY | WCINBERGER
ROBERT L ADLER

CARY B LEAMAN
CHARLES D SICGAL
RONALD K MEYER
GREGORY P STONE
VILMA S MARTINE2
BRAD D BRIAN
BRADLEY S PHILLIFS
GEORGE M GARVEY
WILLIAM D TEMKO
STEVEN L GUISE'
ROBERT B KNAUSS

A GREGORY MORGAN
STEPHEN M. KRISTOVICH
JOHN W. SPIEGEL
TERAY € SANCHEZ
STEVEN M PERRY

RUTH E FISHER

MARK B HELM

JOSEPH D LEE
MICHAEL R DOYEN
MICHAEL E SOLOFF
GREGORY D PHILLIPS
LAWRENCE C BARTH
HATHLEEN M MEDOWELL
GLENN D. POMERANTZ
THOMAS Il WALPER
RONALD C HAUSMANN
PATRICK J. CAFFERTY, JR

‘A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

JAY M. FUJITAN]
O'MALLEY M MILLER
SANDRA A. SEVILLE-JONES
MANK W CPSTEIN
HENRY WEISSMANN
KEVIN S ALLRED

MARC A BECKER
CYNTHIA L BURCH

BART M WIiLlinMS
JEFFRAEY A HLINTZ
JUDITH T KITANO
KRISTIN LINSLEY MYLES
MARC T.G DWORSKY
JEROME € ROTH
STEPHEN D ROSE
JEFFREY L BLEICH
GARTH T VINCENT

TED DAN

MAAK SHINDERMAN
STUANT N SENATOR
MARTIN D BERN
STEVEN B WEISBURD
EDWARD C HAGQEROTT, JR
RICHARD E DROOYAN
HOBERAT L DELL ANGELO
BRUCE A ABBOTT
JONATHAN E ALTMAN
MARY ANN TODD
MICHAEL J O'SULLIVAN
KELY M. KLAUS

DAVID B. GOLOMAN
BURTON A GROSS

KRISTIN S ESCALANTE
DAVID C DINIELL
ANDREA J WEISS
ALLISON 8 STEIN
HARSHA HMANSON

Richard R. Rand

250 North Canon Drive

2nd Floor

Beverly Hills, CA 90210

Re:

Dear Rick:

Enclosed is our statement for legal services rendered and disbursements

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP

355 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE
THIRTY-FIFTH FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 92007I-IS60
TELEPHONE (213) 683-2100
FACSIMILE (213) 687-3702

33 NEW MONTGOMERY STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 24/06-978!1
TELEPHONE (4I5) B512-4000

FACSIMILE (4I8) BI2-4077

July 11, 2002

Invoice No. 382424

incurred through June 30, 2002.

RED:sn

MONICA WAHL SHAFFCR
SUSAN R SZABO

JOHN € ULIN

STCVEN W HAWKING
DAVID M ROSENZWEIG
PETER A. DETRE

DEVON ALEXANDER GOLD
PAUL J WATFORD
DAVID H FRY

STEPHEN E MOARISSEY
TAMERLIN J GODLEY
LINDA, 5. GOLDMAN
DANA 5 TREISTER
TODD E MOL2

LINDA M BURROW

LISA J. DEMSKY
ANDREW € FINCH
MALCOLM A. HEINICKE

MARK J JOHNSTON
JOHN P HUNT

<+ MARTIN WILLRNITE
PAUL A DAVIS
NATALIE PAGES STONE
WICHARD BT JOHN
FRED A ROWLEY, JR
BRETT J_RODDA
AVTTAL T ZER-ILAN
HENRY H GONZALE2
MELVIN T. DAVIS
BRIAN T, DALY

TED W. LIEU
TIMOTHY B KVANS
AMY LYNNE BOYD
YWOHRNE M DUTTON
€. DAVID LEE

CAROLYN HOECKER LVEDTKE
STACIE G GALL}
KIRSTIN B AULT

JOBEPH 8 HLAPACH
LISA VANCE CASTLETON
LAURA B REIDER
MARVIN 5. PUTHAM

C DABNEY O'RIORDAN
REX D BLENSY

STEVE KIM

HARIN S SCHWARTZ
ALEXIS MARTIN NEELY
LYNN HEALEY SCADUTO
MICHAEL E WATERSTONE
BEONG-500 KIM
DEBORAH N PEAALSTEIN
ROHIT K SINGLA
RANDALL G SOMMET
BROOKS E. ALLEN

CAAL HOLLIDAY MOOR
EMILY M. STEPHENS
JEFFREY 5 MANNING-CARTWRIGHT
AARON M MAY

BRYONY J GAGAN
SHONT € MILLER
JASON L HAAS

MANUEL F. CACHAN

ERIC J. LORENZINI
MARIA SEFERIAN
REBEKAH N, HEISER

RICHARD D. ESBENSHADE!
OF COUNSEL

E LEROY TOLLES
IRETIRED)

WRITER'S DIRECT LINE

(213) 683-9136
(213) 683-5136 FAX
drooyanre@mto.com

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to call.

Enclosure

840022.1

Sincerely,

Richard E. Drooyan




MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
355 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071-1560

July 11, 2002

Richard R. Rand

250 North Canon Drive
2nd Floor

Beverly Hills, CA 90210

Invoice Number: 382424 ax Identification No. 95-2156481

I

For professional services rendered through June 30, 2002 as follows:

TOTAL FEES $ 1,729.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 1.17
TOTAL FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS $ 1,730.17
RETAINER $ 10,000.00
TOTAL INVOICE AMOUNT -1,730.17

BALANCE OF RETAINER $§ 8.269.83

840026.1



BARRY A. RoOSs

ATTORNEY AT L AW

1750 EASBT BANTA ANA, 71428541980

4TH BTREET, CALIFORNI1A FAX 714°2851175

SUITE 500 92705-3923 EMAIL: rossbarry@aol.com
BILLING STATEMENT

JANUARY 31, 2002

Mr., Richard Rand

Rand Pearlman Ventures
Rand Resources, LLC
270 N. Canon Drive
Penthouse

Beverly Hills, CA 90210

Re: Rand Resources, LLC and Rand Pearlman Ventures, LLC v. Carson
Redevelopment Agencv

Date Description Hours
1/11/02 Telephone conversations with Richard Rand (twice). .50
1/14/02 Conference with Richard Rand and John Killen; telephone

conversations with Richard Rand (five times); telephone conversation

with Ronald Winkler. 1.75
1/15/02 Review letter from Richard Rand; telephone conversations with Richard

Rand (twice); review documents provided by Richard Rand; draft letter
to Richard Rand; draft letter to Ronald Winkler; draft letter to Christopher
Chase; review City of Carson's owner-participation rules. 5.75

1/16/02 Telephone conversation with Richard Rand; telephone conversation
with John Killen. .50

1/17/02 Telephone conversations with Steve Fainsbert (twice); telephone
conversations with Richard Rand (twice); telephone conversation
with John Killen. 1.25

1/18/02 Telephone conversations with Richard Rand (twice); telephone
conversation with Christopher Chase; review letter from
Christopher Chase. 75



BILLING STATEMENT

JANUARY 31, 2002
1/22/02 Telephone conversation with Ronald Winkler; telephone conversation
with Richard Rand; draft letter to Ronald Winkler; review documents
received from Metropolitan Escrow. 1.50
1/23/02 Telephone conversation with Richard Rand. 25
1/24/02 Review letter from Jim Davis of Buchanan Street Partners; telephone
conversation with Richard Rand; draft revisions to Davis letter; draft
letter to Richard Rand. 1.50
1/29/02 Telephone conversation with Richard Rand; telephone conversation
with Christopher Chase. .50
1/30/02 Draft letter to Christopher Chase; draft Narcissa Agreement;
conference call with Richard Rand and Art Pearlman. 3.50
Total Hours: 17.75
Charges Credits
Payment received - 1/14/02 $2,500.00
Attorneys' fees = 17.75 hrs, @ $275/hr. $4,881.25
Balance due $2,381.25

$5000 retainer received 1/14/02 to be applied to last month's billing statement
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1900 Avenue of the Stars, 21* Floor

GREENBERG GLUSKER FIELDS CLAMAN
& MACHTINGER LLP
Los Angeles, Califomia 90067-4590

1564823.2
73368-00003

meeen L NERIYTITRRTTT IR RS

GARRETT L. HANKEN 1£ISBN 057213)
SEDINA L. BANKS (SBN 229193
GREENBERG GLUSKER FIELDS CLAMAN &
MACHTINGER LLP \

1900 Avenue of the Stars, 21* Floor

Los Angeles, California 90067-4590

Telephone: 310.553.3610

Fax: 310.553.0687

hanken@ggfirm.com

sbanks@ggtirm.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Richard Rand

9

RICHARD RAND

Plaintiff,

1, Barry A. Ross, hereby declare:

thereto under oath.

s o IR RS R

PR TR ARRUIIN| STy R

2]
Vi

=t

i€ WY 12 3305002

L

TICNY €n
wi514 3

AR
BOOD 1oy~

53
NJ

—
’
Py

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
Case No. CV 03-1913 GPS (PJWx)

Assigned To: Hon. George P.
Schigrlelli g

DECLARATION OF BARRY A.
VS. ROSS IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’

CITY OF CARSON, et al. FEES

Notice of Motion, Motion,
upporting Declarations and

Defendants. Proposed Order Lodfed
Concurrently Herewith]

1.  Iam an attomey licensed to practice before this Court, and am the sole
practitioner of Barry A. Ross Law Offices, former counsel for plaintiff Richard
Rand (“Rand”) herein. Ihave personal knowledge of the facts set forth in this

declaration and, if called as a witness, I would and could competently testify

2. Rand was represented in this action by me from the beginning of the

action in or around March 2003 until on or about November 14, 2003 when the

RIE]

@3
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firm of Greenberg Glusker Fields Claman and Machtinger LLP (“Greenberg
Glusker”) substituted in as counsel for Rand.

3. I graduated from the University of California, Los Angeles, in 1970,
earning a B.A., and received my J.D. from Loyola University in 1973. 1 was
admitted to the California State Bar in 1973. I have specialized in commercial and
real estate litigation for over 33 years.

4. My billing rate was $300 in 2003.

5.  Attached hereto as Exhibit “A” are true and correct copies of my
resume as it appears on my law firm’s website (http ://rossrealestatelaw.com) and
my listing in Martindale-Hubbell’s attorney database (http://www.martindale.com).

6.  From the inception of this dispute through the substitution of counsel
of Greenberg Glusker, the primary tasks involved in this action have incl'udeﬂ: (1
Conducting research regarding factual and legal issues; (2) Researching and
preparing Rand’s complaint, first amended complaint and second amended
complaint; and (3) Successfully defending in part a Motion to Dismiss the
complaint and first amended complaint, including conducting research related-to
the Motion.

7. I generate billing statements to clients on a monthly basis. 1keep
daily track of the amount of time that I spend on a matter on daily time sheets. At
the end of the month, I review my daily time sheets and determine the monthly
amount for each client. The final billing statement is generated and sent to the
client for payment.

8. . Iwas the only attomey representing Rand in this action from my firm.
The procedure described in the above-paragraph is how I generated the billing
statements that I sent to Rand regarding this matter.

9.  Attached hereto as Exhibit “B” are true and correct copies of the
billing statements that I sent to Rand with respect to this dispute.
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10, The total ime spent by me in this matter W3 264.70 hours, all of
which was spent in 2003. '
L Mulﬂplying the above-described hours by my bourly rate equals
§79,410.00, as shown in the summary chart ettached hereto as Exhibkt “C." Inmy
opinion, §79,410.00 is 5 rcasoneble foe in this matter for my services.

I declare under penalty of perJury under the laws of the United States of
America that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on December 2.0, 2006, at Irvine, California
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Real Estate Lawyer Orange Coomuty - Orange County Real Estate Attornevs Page 1 of 2

{BamrvA.Ross A ReaL ESTATE Lay

ESQUILRL Articles About Us/Bio ;

About Barry A. Ross

Barry A. Ross has dedicated his professional career to the
intricacies and nuances of real estate law.

With over 30 years of litigation experience, Mr. Ross has completed over 100
jury and non-jury trials and numerous mediations and arbitrations. He has
completed 15 appeals to the Court of Appeals, Including five published decislons.

During his prestigious career, Mr. Ross has served as Deputy City Attorney for
the City of Hawthorne, Callfornia, and the City of Long Beach, California. He has
been in private practice In Orange County since 1986. He Is also a respected
teacher and lecturer.

He Is currently President of the Woodbridge Village Assoclation In Irvine, CA, 2
homeowners assoclation comprising ten thousand homes, thirty thousand adult
residents and an $8 milllon annual budget. He has served as a Board member for
over 12 years.

Education

UCLA - B.A,, June 1970
Loyola Unlversity - Juris Doctorate, June, 1973
Califomnia Bar Examination - passed December 1973

T

Professional Organizations

International Right of Way Assoclation
Orange County Bar Association
Orange County City Attorney Assoclation

e,

http://rossrealestatelaw.com/AboutUs.html 12/18/2006

ey



s e s Lty vz L LALCH N L i~ £

el TE IS T TS T T S

Real Estate Lawyer Orange County - Orange County Real Estate Attornevs Page 2 of 2
A

RossRealEstatelLaw.com

7700 Irvine Center Drive, Suite 710 Irvine, CA 92618 (949) 727-0977
barryross@rossrealestatelaw.com

Hoime | About Us/ Bio

Aress served: Southern California Including: Orange County, Los Angeles, San Diego, San Bernadingo, Irvine, Long Beach, Paim Sp
Riverside, Twenty Nine Palms, Santa Barbars, Beverly Hills and more,

http //rossrealestatelaw.com/AboutUs.html 12/18/2006



B BARRY A. ROSS

ATTORNEY AT LAW

e ' 1351 BAST SANTA ANA, neas:

18T STREET, CALIFORNIA FAX 114-1%-1 175
SUITE 1100 527054051 rossharry@soloom
BILLING STATEMENT
November 30, 2003
Richard Rand
1111 La Collina
Beverly Hills, CA 90210

In Reference To: Rand v. City of Carson; United States District Court
‘Case No. CV03 -1913 - AHM (PTWx)

Professional Servi

Date Description Hours

11/01/03  Draft opposition to City of Carson's motion to dismiss complaint; 6.00
legal researchre:  opposition

. 11/03/03  Additional legal researchre: City of Carson's motion to dismiss 3.00

complaint (1.0); revise opposition to motion (2.0)

11/04/03  Draft letter to Ken Mac Vey (.75); telephone call with client (no 1.75
charge); draft letter to client (1.0)

11/05/03  Telephone call with Ken Mac Vey (25); draft motion to 6.25

withdraw as attorney of record, including notice of motion,
declaration and memorandum of points and authorities (3.25);
legal research re: motion to withdraw as attorney of record (2.0);

draft letter to Ken Mac Vey (.75)
11/06/03 Revise motion to withdraw as attomey of record 1.00
11/10/03 Review Daryl Sweeney's motion to dismiss second amended 3.50

complaint and preliminary legal research (1.0); telephone call
with Ken Mac Vey (.75); telephone call with client (.25); draft
letter to Ken Mac Vey (.75); draft letter to client (.75)

11/11/03  Telephone call with Robert Pryce (:25); telephone call with 0.50
Garrett Hankin (:25) .

| gy L B
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SILLING STATEMENT
November 30, 2003

* Page 2

Date  Description

11/12/03  Telephone call with Garrett Hankin (twice) (.50); telephone call
with Ken MacVey (.25)

11/24/03  Telephone call with Matt Krasnowski, reporter, Copley News

2275
025

_. Attomey service

Courier

Photocopies

Postage
Total costs
Total amount of this bill
Previous balance

11/30/2003 Credit for retainer
Total payments and adjustments

Balance due

Eanl

Hours
0.75

0.25 NO CHARGE

Amount
23.00 $6,825.00

Rate Amount
300.00 $6,825.00
0.00 $0.00

95.00
54.75
122.25
14.03

$286.03

$7,111.03
$15,51725
($5,000.00)
($5,000.00)

$17,62828

EXHBIT ;2’

PAGE .. |
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BARRY A. ROSS
ATTORNEY AT LAW

.i’_ ‘ 1891 RAST
13T STREET,
BUTTE 13100
BILLING STATEMENT
April 30, 2004
Richard Rand
1111 La Collina
Beverly Hills, CA 90210

In Reference To: Rand v. City of Carson; United Stases District Cowt

Case No, CV03 - 1913 - ARM (PTWx)
Previous belance
Balance due
./-'
F‘
Zese  3ovd SSOM ¥ AWvE

BRANTA ANA,
CALIFORNIA.

7142051900
FAX 716285114
rowhery@eolan

Amount
$17,865.43

$17,865.43
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BARRY A. ROSS

ATTORNEY AT LAW

185) EAST

15T STREET,
SATE IR
BILLING STATEMENT
March 31, 2004
Richard Rand
1111 La Collina
Beverly Hills, CA. 90210

In Reference To: Randv.Ciwomeon;Unmdstisuiotcouﬂ.

Case No. CV03 - 1913 - AHM (PTWx)

Costs

Description

Attomey service

Courier

- Total costs
Previous balance

Balance due

ZE/PO Hvd aSSO ¢ ApRive

SANTA ANA,

71428510
PAX 7142850118
romberry@nolcont

Amoupt

11.25
51.75

$63.00
$17,802.43

$17,865.43

e

FEXH'!B!‘T .gi !
| PAGE wonlonn ;

=1R81-1-74 2 Y3

TE:L@ SBOZ/8T/Z0

ST T T VEERRO et

s




""""""" T IR Eha s A it oa i Fe sl SN ORI S et~ o> o (B an AR A I An st

S TR OESIIAMT] [T AT RIEET T L A de FOSTITTITD - RECE
]

BARRY A. ROSS
ATTORNEY AT LAY

i
1050 BAST EANTA ANA, 2042851990 |
ISY STREET, CALIORMA PAX TIAZES 11T :
SUITE 1108 TTI084081 T

BILLING STATEMENT
Febraary 29, 2004

Richard Rand
1111 La Collins
Beverly Hills, CA 90210

Case No. CV03 - 1913 - AHM (PTWx)

Amount

InReference To; Rand v. City of Carson; United States District Cours ' l
|
|

Previous balance $17,802.43 |

Balance due : $17,802.43

- .%43. ‘
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BARRY A. ROSS
ATTORNEY AT LAW

/_ WLEAR? SANTA ANA, 7142551900
15T STREET, CALTFOIONA FAX 14351173
SOITE 1100 77030061 L
BILLING STATEMENT
January 31, 2004

Richard Rand

1111 La Collina

Beverly Hills, CA 90210

Rand v. City of Carson; United States District Court

In Reference To:
: Case No. CV03 - 1913 - AHM (PTWx)
Costa
Description
53.65
. Total costs $53.65
= $17,748.78
. $17,802.43
Balm T —— T —_

l..—.a. - . "= -g
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BARRY A. ROSS
ATTORNEY AT LAW
' \83) EAST SANTA ANA, N9
ST STREET, CALIFORMIA AX TSI
SUITR 1100 77054051 ashary@aolsom
BILLING STATEMENT
December 31, 2003
Richard Rand
1111 La Collina
Beverly Hills, CA 90210
In Reference To: Rmdv.cnyomenn;UniwdSuMDlﬂﬁctCom
Case No. CV03 - 1913 - AHM (PIWx)
Cogts
Dascription Amount
. 51.75
Couner
Attomey service 68.75
r Total costs $120.50
Previous balance $17,628.28
Balance due - §17,748.78
'S )
,§ BT ‘T.’%'
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BARRY A, ROSS

ATTORNEY AT LAW

/’ 1851 EAST
BILLING STATEMENT
* November 30, 2003
Richard Rand
1111 La Collina
Beverly Hills, CA 00210

Tn Reference To: Rand v, Cityomeon;UnitedsumDisu'imCo\m
Case No. CV03 - 1913 - AFM (PJWx)
Date Description

11!01)03 'Dunowodd.ontoCivofcnson':moﬁ'unmdinﬁssoumpldm;
legal research re opposition

Additions] legal research re: City of Carson's motion to dismiss
complaint (1.0); revise opposition to motion 2.0)

11/04/03 = Drift lester to Kﬁnmc'Vey(.'IS);bkphmﬂedlwithdhent(m
chuge);dnﬁlaﬂu'todian(l.O)

11/03/03

11/05/03 TelephoneoullwitthMachy(.ZS);dmﬁmoﬁonto
withdraw as attoroey of gecord, including notice of motion,
declaration and memorandum of points and authorities (3.25);
Jegal research re: motion 1o wlﬂ:drawumomsyofracmﬂ(ﬁ.ox
draft letter to Ken Mac Vey (75)

11/06/03  Revise motionto withdraw as attomey of record

11/10/03  Review Daryl Swwney’smoﬁomodismiss second amexded
complaint and preliminary legal research (1.0); telephore call
with Ken Mac Vey (.75); telephone call with client (:25); draft
letter to Ken Mac Vey (.?5);dxaﬂhduttoolimt(.‘?5) :

11/11/03 Tdejhmuﬂwi&knbﬂt?ww(ﬁmﬂephmau]hdth
Garrett Hankin (.25)

[

i

| EXRIBIT
| PAGE .-
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3.00

1.75

6.25

1.00
150

0.50
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BARRY A. ROSS

ATTORNEY AT LAW

1851 BAST SANTA ANA, T4225-19%0
ST STRERT. CALIFORNIA FAX TA8-1175
SUTTE (100 927054081 [
BILLING STATEMENT
October 31, 2003
Richard Rand
Carson El Camino, LLC
250 N. Camon Drive, 20d floor
Beverly Hills, CA 90210
In Reference To: Rand v. CityomeUnhedSmDisu'lotComt-
. CaseNo.CV03-1913 - AHM (PTWx)
Professiops) Services
Date Description : Hours
10/02/03 Tduplwmuﬂvﬁ&cﬁd(m;mm:émdmmdedc:mphim 175
(.75); telephone call with Peter Danials (:25); draft letter to olieat
(-50)
10/09/03 call with Peter Danicls (.25); revise second armended 2.00
complaint (1.50) telephone call with client (25)
10/26/03 R:viswmha&unimofmmeyﬁxdtyofmm&m 0.20
Redevelopment Agency
10/28/03  Telephone call with client 0.25
10/29/03  Telephone call with Michacl Echevaria (.25); review Citr of 2.00
Carson's motion to dismiss Rend's second amended complaint
(1.25); draft letter to client (.50)
10/30/03  Telephone call with client (:25); tele call with Mike Rubin of 1.50
Rutan & Tucker (:25); telephone call with Ken MacVey of Best,Best
& Kreiger 25); draft letter to Aaron Harp of Aleshire & Wyndex (.75
10/31/03  Telephone call with Ken Mac Vey (:25); telephone call with client 3.25
(no charge); telephone call with Aaron Harp (25); telepione call
with Michael Echevarria (.25); draft letter 10 Ken Mac Vey (.75);
d:aﬂ.sﬁwhﬂmtooonﬁnmhmdng on City's motion 10 dismiss
-~ complaint (1.0); draft letter to Asron Harp (:65); review letter from
Asron Harp (-10)
EXNEIT _% |
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_Richzd Rand
BILLING STATEMENT
October 31, 2003
77 Page 2
—Hours  Amoun}
Total hours 1095 $3,285.00
] Hours Rate Amount
Barry A- Ross _ 1095  300.00 $3,285.00
Costs
Descript
Photocopies 71.55
Total cosis $71.35
Total amount of this bill $3,356.55
— Previous balanoce ' $20,660.70
10/15/2003 Payment - Thank You. Check No. 147 {$8,500.00)
Total payments and adjustments ($8,500.00)
Balance due $15,517.25
#
Retainer of $5,000 received 2/24/03 to be appiied to last mouth's billing statement.
e
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BARRY A. ROSS

ATTORNEY AT LAW

= 1RSI BAST SANTA ANA.
15T STREET, CALIFORNIA
SUTE 1108 =051
BILLING STATEMENT
September 30, 2003
Richard Rand
Carson El Camino, LLC
250'N. Cammon Drive, 20d floor
Beverly Hills, CA 90210

In Reforenct To: Mv.cmofcum;umms:momctcm‘

Case No. CV03.-1913 - AHM ®Iwx)

T4-- 1900
FAX 714291178
mubary@enl on

3.00
4.00

0.25
250

525
6.00
1.00
025

1.00

PR, —
I—%E}:H!Bﬁ 72
/o -

Professionsl Scrvices
Date Description
09/02/03 Addmoml}eplmmdlw City's motion to dismiss complaint
7~ 09/04/03 WMWW»MWWMM
mhmwhﬂmxchm City's motion to dismiss
first amended complaint
00/05/03  Telephons call with client
09/07/03 Additional legal research re: thsmbﬁonmdimiswmplaint
09/08/03 Drdt opposition to City's motion 10 dismiss first emcade]
oomphim'.mdewnnbenl’tywplaagrwnm
09/05/03 Rwisﬁcppoﬁﬁnnmcm'smoﬁmbodimﬁsﬁmtmmfnd
i mmﬂv&lholimt;dmftlewwdiem;miew
leﬂﬁﬁwndiuﬁ;dljﬁmtodimt
09/10/03 Draft (proposed) order
09/11/03 RcviewinvuﬂgpﬂvzmpoﬁofhmshPadwhofMpﬁw
Sohuions, Inc:
09N12/03  Telephone call with clicnt (twice); telophane call with Pater Danicls
(twice)
P
ZE/TT 3ovd
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Richard Rand
BILLING STATEMENT
September 30, 2003
“ Page 2
Daig Rescription Houns
09/15/03  Telephone call with client 0.25
09/22/03 mwmmwmmmwcnmmwcnyor_ 125
Cm‘neplqutmdlm
0926/03  Telephone call with Peter Daniels; revicw motion, opposition and 2.50

reply re: City’s motion 10 dismiss complaint; conference call with
client and Peter Daniels; review written information proviced by

Peter Daniels

09/28/03 Legdmdtire: City'areply;mviewmoﬁm.opposiﬁou.andzqﬂy 4.00
e Wsmmmdimissﬁmamaﬂedmmpmmmmfw
oral srgument

09/29/03 Pmefotmdaﬁmdheaﬁngonﬁtyoﬁc:mm'smoﬂnn fo dismiss 5.50

. Msﬁdmmddcmplﬁntmnfdﬁ&cmnmfum
) Mitchell Abbott, attorney for City

09/30/03 Telephonzcaﬂwithhianl(:mowsldofCOpIemeSﬂvim; 325
begindnfﬁngsm:damdedwmplalnt
Total hours 40.00 $12,000.00

Houns Rate Amoupt
4000 300.00  $12,000.00

9.00

service 116.00

Photocopies 35.70

Total costs $160.70

e Total amount of this bill $12,160.70

Ze/TT Nd SS0H V AtvVE SLTTS6CPTL 1€:L@ SBBZ/BT/20




Richard Rand
ILLING STATEMENT
gq:fnihu 30, 2003
7~ Pageld
Amount
Previous balance $18,546.43
ayment A3)
P - Thank Yoou. Check No. 397 (37,546
' 9?@?2%32 Payment - Thank You. Check No. 111 ($2,500.00) .
Total paymenbmdadjmm ($10,046.43) |
$20,660.70
Balance dus E
}
¢
- E
RminuofSS,OOOmodvedmmStobeappﬁedmhsthhbﬂlhumm '
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r 1851 BAST SANTA ANA,
18T STREET,
SUTTE 1148 NN8-4081
BILLING STATEMENT
Angust 31, 2003
Richard Rand
Camson El Camino, LLC
250 N. Camnon Drive, 2nd floor
Beverly Hills, CA 90210
i Referenoe To: Rand v. City of Carson; United Statss District Cour!
Case No, CV(3 - 1913 - AHM (PTWx)
Profsssiongl Secvices
Datg Description
08/01/03  Prepae for and conduct mest and confer conference with opposing
counse] Mitchell Abbott and Michael Echevarria; daft stipulation
" andordﬂ';dnﬁlemwoppoﬁnswunse!;talaphonecdlvdﬂlcﬁent;
logal researchre: first amended complaiot
080403  Telephone call with client; telephane call with Vincent Romeo
08/05/03  Telephone calls with Petes Daniels (three times); telephone call with
Vincent Romeo; conference with Vincent Romeo; begin i
first amended compisint; additional legal researchre: first amended
complaint; draft letier to client
08/06/03  Telephone calls with Peter Danicls (three times); additional legal
research re: first amended complaint; telephone call with client;
revise first amended coraplaint
08/07/03  Telephone calls with Peter Daniels (seven times); telephone calls
with client (twice); redraft first amended
08/08203 Telephons call with Peter Daniels
08/11/03  Telephone call with Sonali Jandial, sttomey for City
08/13/03  Telephone call with Mitchell Abbotr; review raling of Yodge Matz
o re: discovery
|
|
ZE/PT ovd SSON ¥ AMNVE SL1188ZPTL

BARRY A. ROSS

ATTORNEY AT LAW

7162851980
PAX TI42851175
oubery@eoloom

5.50

0.50
6.00

1e:L@8 GSeez/Bt/Ce




BMGSTATEMENT
August 31, 2003
£ Page 2
Date Description
08/14/03 Roview letter from Sonali Jandsal
08/15/03  Telephone calls with client (tbree times); review L.A. Tinies article

re: mwmmmﬂmmw
Jandial

0.25
1.50

0.75

8.00

1.75

1.00
250

————

Amount

3775 $11,325.00

Rate
300.00

! ﬂﬁsa@

08/19/03  Telephone calls with client (twice); telephone call with David
Aleshire, newly appointed City Attorney
08/21/03 researchre: tort of interference with prospeotive bisinoss
interests; draft nipﬂnﬁmm&smisdahnfmmﬁmbwhh
prospective business interests as to Carson Redevelopment Agency
08/23/03 Rzﬁmmdwﬁsemﬁcmdiuntob{ayorcﬂlu;réviwcmuf
Carson's motion to dismiss first amended complaint; lep.l research
— re: motion to dismiss complaint
08/25/03 Reﬁmmﬁwdmﬁomcﬁuammmwm.mhmun}
with client (twice); Jegal rescarch re: motion to dismiss complaint
08/28/03  Draftletterto client; telephone call with client
08/29/03  Legal research re: City's motioh o disoiss complaint
Total hours
P Services § Hours
Barry A. Ross 37.15
Costs
Descripts
Attorney service
Photocopies
el Total costs
Pﬂi}’il
te/sT 3vd SSON ¥ ANRNVE ' SLTTSEZPIL

-t |

Amount
$11,325.00

94.00
50.25

$144.25

T6:20 GB8Z/01/Z0




- Richard Rand
- . BILLING STATEMENT
August 31, 2003
7" Page 3
Amount j
Total amount of this bill $11,46925 |
Previous balance $16,077.18
8/11/2003 Payment - Thank You. Check No. 378 ' ($9,000.00)
Total payments and adjustments ($9,000.00)
Balanoe due _ ' $18,546.43

7~ Retainer of $5,000 received 2724/03 to be applied to last month's killing statement.

JET TR S T ‘J;.d.i
LI 1
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BARRY A. ROSS

ATTORNEIY AT LAW

1831 BAST BANTA ANA,
18T STREET, CALBORNA
SUITE 1100 GTI=0351
BILLING STATEMENT
July 31, 2003

Richard Rand

Carson El Camine, LLC

250 N. Camnon Drive, 2nd floor

Beverly Hills, CA 90210

In Reference To: Randv. City of Carson; United States District Court:

Case No. CV03 - 1913 - AHM (PTWx)
Profegsional Services '
Date Deagription

07/01/03 Telephone call with client

~ 070203  Draft Joint Rule 26 (f) Report se: carty meeting of counssl; draft
lotter to opposing counsel

07/03/03 Rsﬁewwnﬁmnwrhomﬂs;:wisemmm%(ﬁnepom
mvieWmondlmﬁ'omAndrewThomu .

07/07/03  Telephone call with Josie of Pryce, Parker, & Hill; telept.one call
with Sonali Jondial of Richards, Watsnn&Gmhon;mlcphonecall
with Michael 'wlephoncallwiﬂxumhdlm:bouof '
Richards, Watson & Qershon; draft {etter to opposing oo nscl; draft
revised Jommwﬂmpmtmimmmmﬁomhﬁm
Echevarria; review Carson's reply memorandum of points and
authorities

07/08/03 Telephmnaﬂ'wﬁhanﬂiﬁﬁll;dmﬁhﬁudere-mkﬁu
from Charlie Hill

07/10/03  Telephone call with Jim Fosbinder; dreft letter 1o Jim Fesbinder

07/14/03 anpmfmmdmndhmiuzin@mmldofﬁwu.s.mstﬁct
Court before JudgaA.HodeminmAnselcson City of
Carson's motion to dismiss complaint; confer with clien; confer with

Peter Daniels; eonferwiﬂxlennifu‘angmh,mpomnconfnmth
comtxcpm‘tetmdeomtclukin(‘}omnm of Judge Pecy

|

!

2e/LT Fvd SSON ¥ AMVE SLTTS8TPTL

el T o o e |

142851990
FAX 62851179
rossbacry@ual.oom

025

2.10
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Richard Rand
_ BILLING STATEMENT
July 31, 2003
7 Page 2
Dats Deacription Hougs
Anderson; review notios of joinder of Pryce, Parker, Hill, LLP
07/15/03  Telephone call with Michacl Echevarria; telephons call with 0.75
Mmhanbbou;taluphomcanwithvmnmo.hw:mm
07/17/03 Tme.uwimmmmmdmw.anm 125
Vincent Romeo
07/18/03  Telephone call with client; conference with client and Petes Daniels; 2.50
telephone call with Peter Danicls; review letter from Peter Denicls;
review T.S. Haulers case; draft letter to Peter Daniels
0722/03  Telephone call with client 025
07/23/03 mmmwmvmnm dralt 1.50
instructions to sitormey scrvice; draft legter to cliemt
(™ 41n4K3  Telephone call with Vincent Romeo; telephone call with Ieter 125
Daniels; review correspondence from Ronald Winkler ancl Rev.
Canales; telephone call with client; telephone call with Mitcheil
Abbott .
07725/03  Draft stipulntion and order re: extension of time to plead; draft letter 2.00
to Mitchell Abbott
07/29/03  Draft letter 0 oppoﬁnsommul;rwiewnewspapeurﬁcks 0.85
07/30/03 Raviewnewspapetarﬁclmulophonacmwithl’ewbanials; : 1.00
telephons call with Peul Pearson, Court Clerk; telephone call with
client
073103  Review plea agreement of defendant Sweeney; telephone call with 2.00
Michas! Echevaria; review Judge Matz's decision of 7-3(-03; draft
lettes o client
Amount
Total hours 2045 $8,835.00
e _
—
| EAn 1Y .%_ {
| PAGE 2 |
ZE/61 Fwd SSOM ¥ AXvE GLTTSBZPTL  TE@ S@EZ/8T/Z0

SNSRI R




T T T - St o~ e A e Rl I S s

3 T e I s I s A Al
Richard Rand
BILLING STATEMENT
' Judy 31, 2003
7 Page 3

2945 10000  $8,835.00

Amount

Mileage 18.48

Parking 9.00

Attorney service 15.00

Courier . 131.00

Photocopies 68.70

Total costs $242.18

Total amoust of this bill ' $9,077.13

' Previous balance £14,561.30
7/18/2003 Psyment - Thank You Check No. 355 ($7.561.30)
Total payments snd adjustrents ($7,561.30)

Balance due $16,077.18

Retainer of $5,000 reosived 2/24/03 to be applied to last month's billin; statemezt.

:t’-.. &-‘:ﬁ!rﬂ.—ﬂr-_ﬁ."vl
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BARRY A. ROSS
ATTORNEY AT LAW

1851 EAST SANTA ANA
LST STREET, CALIFORMIA
SOTE 1109 127054031
BILLING STATEMENT
June 30,2003
Richard Rand
Carson El Camino, LLC
250 N. Cannon Drive, 2nd floor
Beverly Hills, CA 90210
1a Reference To: Rand v. City of Carson; United States District Court
Case No. CV03 - 1913 - AHM (PTWX)
Professignal Servi

Date Deacription

0602/03  Telephone call with Michasl Sands; telephons call with Paol Pringle
of the Los Angeles Times

06/03/03  Draft letter to client

06/04/03  Review City of Carson’s motion to dismiss complaint; review letter
from Art Pearlman; review letter from client; additional le;zal
research re:  City's motion to dismiss

06/05/03  Draft revisions to client's “drafi” letter to Art Pesriman; telephone
talls with client (twice) '

06/06/03  Legal researchze: Pryce motion to dismiss complaint; legal
research re:  City of Carson's motion to dismiss complaint;
telephone call with Jeanifer English of City News; preparc for
hearing on Pryce’s motion to dismiss complaint

06/09/03  Propare for and attend heating on Pryce's motion to dismiss
complaint before Judge Hupp in U. S. District Court in Los Angeles;
canfer with client; legal research re:  supplemental jurisdition over
state law claims; telephone call with Matt Krasnowski of Copley
News Service i ]

06/10/03  Legal rescarchre: City's motion to dismies complaint; telzphone

7142851900
FAX Nd3te1175
rossbary@solecs

0.50

1.00
1.70

1.00

6.50

7.25

4,50

call with Michasl Sends (no charge); telephone call with 1.ewin Lotta

of Associated Preas (no charge)

e i . ‘i.
§ " 1

i

| PAGE .0
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Richard Rand
BILLING STATEMENT
June 30, 2003

<" Page 2

Dan
06/11/03

Descriol

Raﬁmlwaﬁumdimththnmnmlcphomdl\mholim
legal ressarch re: dimisalofclaima'gainstCityfurRIO):dmﬁ
stipulation and order re: dismiaulofRJCOclnimagninstCity:dm&
lmmmmumwhphommﬂwiﬁkﬁtchﬂmmﬂ;kgal
research re: wiym,gofoounsel;dnﬁlmamopposing

4.00

6.00
4,10

225

3.50

5.75

Amount
48.05 $14,415.00

Ratg Amount
30000 $14,415.00

25.80

| PAGE P |

06/12/03  Draft opposition to City's motion to dismiss complaint, insluding
memorandum of points and authorities, declaration and proposed

order; draft letter to Mitchell Abbott

06/21/03  Review two letters from Michael Echevarria; revise and redraft
opposition to City's motion to dismiss complaint

06/23/03  Telephone calls with Charlie Hill (three times); review arswer of
Robert D, Pryce; review answer of Pryce Parker Hill LLP; telephone

] call with Mitchell Abbott; drafl Jetter to opposing counsel; telephone
£ call with Andrew Thomas

06724/03  Telephone call with Mitchell Abbott; telephone call with Michael
Echeverria; revise opposition to City's motion to dismiss complaint

06/25/03  Revise opposition to City's motion to dismiss complaint; telephone
call with Sonali Jandial of Richards, Watson & Gershon; {alephone
call with Andrew Thomas; Jegal research re: "early meeting of
counsel"; prepare for and conduct “early mesting of couisel”
Total hours

Professional Services Summary

Barry A. Ross _ 48.05

Costs .

—

Photocopics

~
ZE/TT  Fovd

SS0N vV AXive GL1TS6ZPTL
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Richard Rand
BILLING STATEMENT
June 30, 2003
" Page 3
Description ' Amount
Attorney secvioe 15.00
Total oosts $40.80
Total amount of this bill $14,455.80
Previous balance $10,680.50
6/16/2003 Payment - Thank You. Check No. 339 ' ($10,575.00)
Total peyments and adjustments ($10,575.00)
Balance due . $14,%61.30

Retainer of $5,000 received 2/24/03 to be applied to last monith's billi; statement.
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BARRY A. ROSS
ATTORNEY AT LAW

et T L= 2ot e - B L o mmT RWEETLER ] [PTre s TR e sET R 157 T S e

1551 BAST SARTA ANA, TI28-1980
ST STRENT, CALIORNIA PAX 7142051175
SUITR 1100 12054001 L]
BILLING STATEMENT
May 31,2003
Richerd Rand
Carson El Camino, LLC
250 N. Cannon Drive, 2nd floor
Beverly Hills, CA 90210
In Reference To: Rand v. City of Carson
Professional Sexvices
Date Description Hours
050103  Telephoae call with cliemt; review Pryce’s motion to disiss Rand's 1.50
. complaint; draft letter to Charles Hill
05/02/03 Tei@hmuuwiﬁdimmhﬁmmdplawm 125
legal researchre: standing
05/03/03  Legal researchre: opposition to Pryce's motion to dismiss 8.00
complaint; draft Rand's opposition to Pryce's motion to disiniss
compisint ' ‘
05/06/03  Conference call with clicnt and Michae] Sands, review letir from 6.50
Michael Sands; telephone call with clieat; review comrespondence
from Michsel Samds; draft declaration, request to cledk to enter
defanlt and defanlt by clerk re: Sweaney; revise Rand's oppasition to
Pryce's motion to dismiss complaint '
05/08/03 . Tehphmccaﬂwiﬂmﬁcm&nds;dmﬂ;lommfmwﬁbm 1.00
05/14/03  Review letter from Mitchell Abbott; review stipulation re: defilt 100

ZE/ET "|Vd

re: Sweenay; review proposed answer re: Sweeney; transmit
stipnlation re: defanitre: Sweency; roview letter from Michael

ez all
D pagE g{ ;
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Richard Rand

BILLING STATEMENT
. Msy 31,2003
Page 2
Date Description Hours
05/19/03  Review defanht by Court Clerk re: Sweency; draft letter vo Mitchell 2.00
Abbott; review City of Catson's motion to dismiss Rand's complaint;
telephone call with Mitchell Abbott
05/20/03  Telephone call with Michael Sends; telephone call with itchall 1.00

Abbots; review Pryce’s certificate of interested parties; review Pryce's
request for judicial notice; review lettar and proposed stipulation

from Mitchell Abbott
0522/03  Legal vescarch re:  Ctly of Carson's motion to diamiss complaint 3.00
0523/03  Conference call with Mitchell Abbatt; telephone call with Michacl 1.00
Sands; telephone call with clieat
05/27/03  Review Pryce’s reply to Rand's opposition to Pryce's motion to 2.00

dismiss complaint; draft objections and motion to strike Exhibits "A"
& "B" to the declaration of Chasdie L. Hill; draf} letter to client;
review letter from Michae] Sands; draft letter to Michael Sands

05/28/03  Telephone calls with Mitchell Abbott (twice); draft letter to Mitchell 250
Abbott; legal research re;  Pryce's motion to dismiss

05/29/03  Additional legal research re: Pryce’s reply to Rand's oppeisition to 3.50
Pryce's motion to dismiss complaint

05/30/03  Review order of Judge Maix; telephone call with client; telephone 1.00

call with Jemmifer English of City News Service; telephone call with
Lewin of Associated Press; telephone call with Michael Siands

Amount

Total hours 35.25 $10,575.00
Professional Sexvices Summary Hours Rate Amoynt
Barry A. Ross 3525 100.00 $10,575.00

p— 1|
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Richard Rand
. BILLING STATEMENT
_ May 31,2003

" Page 3

Costs
Desczipti
Atromey service
Photocopies
Total costs

Total amount of this bill
Previous balmce

5/30/2003 Payment - Thank You. Check No. 325
Total payments and adjustments

Balence due

Retainer of $5,000 received 2/24/03 o be applied to last month's billizg statement.

Ze/sz  Fvd SSOY v Advd

Amount

41.00
64.50

$105.50

$10,680.50
$1,306.24
- ($1,306.24)

($1,306.24)

$10,680.50

=
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BARRY A. ROSS
ATTORNEY AT LAV

P 1851 BAST SANTA ANA. 14225900
JST STREET, CALIFORNIA PAX TI4Z23:1173
WNTE 1160 Lo o rogdbawryoclscm
BILLING STATEMENT
April 30, 2003
Richard Rand
Carson Bl Camino, LLC
250N, Cannon Drive, 2nd floor
Beverdy Hills, CA 90210
In Reference To: Rand v. City of Carson
Profissional Servi
Date Desciption Hours
04/11/03  Telepbone call with client 0.25
/" 04R24/03  Review letter from Charlie Hill of Pryce Parkee Hill 0.25
04/25/03  Review revised Jetter from Chastie Hill of Pryce Parker Hill 025
04/28/03 Rwicwhmﬁomdmﬁemﬂ;uephpmnuwiﬂmhndieﬂm 0.50
04/29/03 .Legal researchre: corespondence from Charlie Hill of Price Parker 150
et :
Amount
Total houss 275 $825.00
Professionsl Services Summary Hours Raie Amount
Barry A. Rosz 275  300.00 $825.00
COopts
Description
Attorney service © 480.14
Photocopies 1.05

Ze/9c IV
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Richard Rand
. BILLING STATEMENT
-~ Apil 30,2003
Page 2
__Amount
Total costs $481.19
Total amount of this bill $1,306.19
Previous balance $9.445.05
4/6/2003 Payment - Thank You. Check No. 311 ($9,445.00)
Total peyments and adjustments ($9,445.00)
Baelanoe duve $1,306.24
~
Retainer of $5,000 received 2/24/03 to be applizd to last mooth's billing statement.
| Exnprm ?“_/5’
| page 2 ‘
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BARRY A. ROSS
ATTORNEY AT LAW
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o 151 BAST SANTA ANA, 714201080
15T STREET, CALIFORNIA FAX TI4285-1178
SUTTE 1100 Lo ) rasharyQuoloon
BILLING STATEMENT
March 31, 2003
Richard Rand
Carson El Camino, LLC
250 N. Camon Drive, 2nd floor
Beverly Hills, CA 90210
In Reference To: Rand v. City of Carson
Professional Setvices
Date Description Houes
03/03/03  Legal research rec  complaint 1.00
/~ 030403  Additional legal research re: complaint 2.00
03/05/03  Telephone oall with Assistant U. S, Attorney Johm Houstcn 0.25
03/07/03 Telephonenllwiﬁl’ml?ﬁnxleofmmm 025
03/08/03  Telephone call with client; additional legal research re; complaint 2.25
03/11/03  Review documents re: prepanﬁonofoomplaint:tnbphomcauwith 6.00
Pan! Pringle of the Los Angeles Timss; begin drafling complaint
03/12/03  Additional legal research re: compleint inctuding Korea Supply 9.00
Company v. Lockheed Martin Corporation (3-3-02); continue
drafting conplaint; draft civil cover sheet; draft notice of interested
parties
03/13/03  Revise complaint for damages 2.00
03/18/03  Telephone call with reporter for Copley News Service 025
03/15/03  Telephone call with Robert Leslio 025
FAG |
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- Richard Rand
BILLING STATEMENT
March 31,2003
Page 2
Date Description Hours
0372003  Confer with Carson City Attorney Peter Thorsen 025
03/24/03  Review copy of 3-19-03 order; draft proof of service of 3-.9-03 4.00
order; review orderre: RICO case statement; draft RICO case
staternent; review Judge Matz's "local” rules
03/25/03  Revise Rand's RICO case statement; review Daily Breezo wrticle; 1.75
legal research re:  early mesting of counsed rule
03/27/03  Review proofs of service; telephone call with Robert Lestiz; 0.75
mewmmﬁuﬁwde
03/31/03 Review letter from Mitchell Abbott; review proposed stipudation 125
extending time to answer or respond 10 complaint; draft leiter to
Amount
Total hours 3125 $9,375.00
Barry A. Ross 3125 100.00 $9.375.00
Costs
Description
Photocopies 70.05
Total costs $70.05
Total amount of this bill $9,445.05
Previous balance $1,950.00
1/7/2003 Payment - Thank You. Check No. 272 ($1,950.00)
Total payments and adjustments ($1,950.00)
exaprr L 220 |
| pace _. 3¢ |
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~ Richard Rand
BILLING STATEMENT
March 31, 2003

" Page3

7 i ka1

Retainar of $5,000 received 2/24/03 to bo applied to last moath's billing statement.
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$9,445.05
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BARRY A. ROSS

ATTORNEY AT LAW

IUl IMT BANTA ANA, 714285-1908
STREET, CALIFORNIA PAX TU42RS-193
mﬂ‘lu« A5 sophary@uclsom
BILLING STATEMENT
Februery 28, 2003
Richard Rand
Carson El Camino, LLC
250 N. Cannon Drive, 2nd floor
Beverly Hills, CA 90210

In Reference To: Raud v. City of Carson

offﬂanlnann4kaﬂhms°°nnﬂﬂhﬂ

Profcssionsl Services

Date Description Houn

02721003  Telephone call with client 025
<~ 0224/03  Beginreview of files 2.00

02/25/03  Telephone call with cliens 025

02/27/03  Telephome call with Robert Kendall 0.50

02/28/03 Dnﬁhcatokobatl(.endaﬂ.draﬂletterm clieot; complete roview 3.50

Total hours
Professional Services Summary
Bamry A. Ross

Balance duo

TE/TE VI

SSOM ¥V ARNE

Amouni
650 $1,950,00

Rats Amount
650 30000 $1,950.00

$1,950.00

RS
EARIRIT =~ ﬁ i
PAGE (341_._.[
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Richard Rand '
BILLING STATEMENT
"* February 28, 2003
f' Page 2

Retalner of $5,000 received 2/24/03 to be applicd to last seonth's billing stateenent.
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SUMMARY OF BARRY ROSS’ BILLS

PR oo

ToASEETIE | IR ] SUCTRERIE TTSRIEay o) DRSS TSI T I TS|

MONTH/YR. HOURS BILLING RATE FEES
02/2003 6.50 $300 1,950.00
03/2003 31.25 $300 $9,375.00
0472003 2.75 $300 $825.00
05/2003 35.25 $300 $10,575.00
06/2003 48.05 $300 $14,415.00
07/2003 29.45 $300 $8,835.00
08/2003 37.75 $300 $11,325.00
09/2003 20.00 $300 $12,000.00
10/2003 10.95 $300 $3,285.00
11/2003 2.75 $300 $6,825.00
TOTAL 264.70 $300 $79,410.00
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Los Angeles, California 90067-4590
b
[=)

1900 Avenuc of the Stars, 21* Floor

GREENBERG GLUSKER FIELDS CLAMAN
& MACHTINGER LLP
S8R RUEURBREB8B G =3

[
-5}

1566660.1
73368-00003

PROOF OF SERVICE

CCP §1011, CCP §1013a(3)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
1 am employed in the county of Los Angeles, State of California.

I am over the age of 18 and not a party to the within action; my business address is 1900 Avenue of the
Stars, Suite 2100, Los Angeles, California 90067-4590.

On December 27, 2006, 1 served the foregoing document described as DECLARATION OF BARRY A,
ROSS IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES on the interested parties in this action

= by placing O the original Xl a true copy thereof enclosed in sealed envelopes addressed as follows:

Robert D. Pryce, Esq. Sunny Soltani, Esq.

Pryce Parker Hill, LLP William W. Wynder, Esq.

P.O. Box 571297 Aleshire & Wynder, LLP

Tarzana, CA 91357-1294 . 18881 Von Karman Avenue

(Attorneys for Defendants Robert D. Suite 400

Pryce and Pryce Parker Hill) - : Irvine, CA 92612
(Attorneys for Defendant Carson

J. Michael Echevatria, Esq. Development Agency)

Andrew J. Thomas, Esq.

Thomas & Thomas, LLP

550 South Hope Street

Suite 1000 .

Los Angeles, CA 90071
(Attorneys for Defendant Daryl Sweeney)
AlL:

[} As follows: I am "readily familiar" with the firm's practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with U.S. postal service
on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Los Angeles, California in the ordinary
course of business. I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if

postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for
mailing in affidavit.

Executed on December 27, 2006, at Los Angeles, California,

BYP ONAL SERVICE:
Q 1 delivered such envelope by hand to the offices of the addressee.
Executed on December 27, 2006, at Los Angeles, California.

& (Fed) I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this court at whase direction
the service was made.

NANCY.L. LUIS ma/n% N, HApa




Carson El Camino, LLC

12:43 PM

01110113 Find Report

Accrual Basis All Transactions

Type  Date  Num Name ~ Memo Account _Class  CIr Ilw_u|_n - Debit Credit Balance

Gheck 6/18/2003 347  Sands Media Bank of America X Legal 250.00 -250.00
Check 6/18/2003 347  Sands Media Legal Bank of Amer... 250,00 0.00
Check 522003 316 Sands Media Bank of America X Legal 1,850.00 -1,850.00
Check 5/2/2003 3186  Sands Media Legal Bank of Amer... _ 185000 ] oo

Total 2,100.00 2,100.00 0.00

Page 1
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metropolitan
Escrov

1u1m1mmsn5nmnsﬁmmm.msuﬂ
a 310.327.0296 510,327.1527

geoxow NO-. 16599

Reference: RN # 9336-3-27 & 1336-3-28

Ccarson. CA 90745

getrimaced Cclose Date: Januaxy 3, 2003
Report print Date: December 29 2002

page 1

Selle

r
ESTIMATED CLOSING STATEMENT

SELLER:
carson Bl camino LLC

Consideration:

Taotal Considerauioa

Adjustments:
gecurity DeposiLE

Disbursements Paid:
Comm=F21on
Ccommn3sicn of § 165.000.00

pd to: Daum commercial Real Estaté
cermission af § §0,000.00

pd o John €. ¥illen, Inc-
ﬁess&nger!nataryffax

pd =ot Mesgenger}uotary/Eed Ex/Fax

palance of funds RLTA suxrvey

pd ©o:
sexvices
pd ©os
perviCces
pd to:
services
pd Lo
pervaices
pa to:
sarvices
pd to!
garvices
cd £o!
secgvicea
pd =o:
EEIVLceﬁ
pd te:

pandcc
rendered
pavl Hagtings

rendored

¥osmont Partnals
rendexed

aAE.I. Consultante
yendered

pobert A. xendall, Esqg -
rendered

gundy Finkle Architects
vandered

?aINSBERT, MRSE & SNYDER
rendezed

D.M.J.M.H. consultants
sendered

Jim Carscenesen

1egal fees ¢
pd LO: 3olland & ¥night LLP
Title Charges:
“— Qwnexr's Policy-spec1al raca
Sub-EScrow Fee
Tirle / wire Fee

gEscrow Fees:
gscrow Fees
-prépare Granc peed

—

. - DEBITS - -~

23,235 .49

245,000.00

300.00
3,500.90
37,000.00
5,500.00
5,500.00
10,000.00
21,000.00
22,000.00
3,750.00
3z 000,00

15,000.00

w
[ 3
wn
@

.00
5.00
5.00

n

3,500.00
100.00
150.00

- ~nra An1_51

. - CREDITS - ~

5,500.000.00
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Metropolitan
Escrow
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paoxow No. 1659

9
peference: RPN # 7336-3-27 & 1336-3-28

Carson., CA 90745

SELLER:
cazson Bl Camino LLC

Consideration:

Total COnsideracioa

Ad]ustments:

zacima:ed close Date: January 3, 2003
RepoOTt print Date: pecembex 29, 2602

page 1
Seller
EST!MATED CLOSING STATEMENT
. - DEBITS - -~ . . CREDIIS - ~
5,500,000.00
23,236.49

gecurity Peposits

Disbursements Paid:
Comms5310M
Commn3sicn et § 165,000.00

pd to: Daum commexcial real Bstate
—commission of § 80,000.00

pd tO: John C. ¥illen, Inc.
Mesuengar!nnuaryffax

pd tot Messengerfﬂo:aryl?ad Ex/Fax
palance of funds ALTA survey

pd =O¢ Landcc
zerviczen rendered

pé Tos paul Hastings
gervices rendered

pa to: Kosmont Zartnels
services rendered

pd to: AE.I. Consultants
gervices rendered

pa tot ponezt A yvendall, Esd-
services vendered

pd to: pundy Finkle Archicects
saxrvices vandered

cd TO: FalﬂsBERT, MRSE & SNYDER
garvices rendezed

pd =ot p.t.JMH. ronsultants
cerViCeS wendered

pd tci Jim Caratensen

regal Fee

od o

s
dolland & gnight LLF

Title Charges:

~— owner's policy-special rate

gub-Escrow Fee
ricle [/ Wire Fee

Escrow Fees:
Escrow Fees
—prépare Grant peed

—_———ww

245,000.00

300.00

3,500.90

37,0090.00

5.500.00

%,500.00

10,000.00

21,000.00

22,000.00

3,1750.00

ap, 000,00

15,000.00

2,256.09
75.00
25.00

3,590.09
100.00
150.00

— ara ANT.51
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Metropolitan

Escrov

1411 W. 190th SE uite 725 Gardend. A 90743
310.327.0296 310.327.1527

ggcrow NO. 1659

9
Reference: APM # 2336-3-27 & 1336-3-23

gstimated clope Date:
Report print Date:

carson, Ch 90745 rage
Seller
ESTIMATED CLOSING STATEMENT
SELLER:
carson BL Camine LLC
. - DEBIIS - ~

Consideration:

Total Conside:acion

Ad]ustments:

gecurity DeposSits 28,2365.49

Disbursements Paid:

Comm=5219M 2&5,000.00

tommz38ion ef § 165,000.00
pd to: Daum commercial Real Bstatée

—commission of § 80.000.00
pd to: John C. Killem, Inc.

ﬂ&ssenger}noca:y!tax 200.00
od tot Messangaxiuotarylfed Ex/Fax

palance of funds ALTA Survey 3,500.00
pd 9! LandcC

sayvises rendered 37,0600.00
pd To: panl Easrings

services renderad 5,500.00
pd to: Kosment partners

sexrvices rendexed 5,3500.00
pd £ A.E.I. Consultantsé

gervices rendered 10,000.00
pd To: mokhert A wendall, E6Q-

aarvites rendexed 21,000.00
pd to: pundy Ffinkle Architects

sayuices vendered 22,000.00
cd £C: Fa!ﬁSBERT, MASE & SKYDER

gervices rendezed 3,750.00
pd to: p.M.J.M.H. Consultants

services renderad 1g,000.00
pd te: Jim Carstensen

1eaal Eees ’ 15,000-00
pd TO: ¥olland & gnight LLF

Title Charges:

“— owner's policy-special raté 2,256.00
gub-EsSCrow Fex 15 .00
Ticle / wire Fee 25,00
Escrow Fees:

Escrow Fees 3,500.00
—prepare Grant peed 100.00
S 150.00

- ~ara 187.51

January 3,
December 29,

1

2003
2002

. CREDITS - -

5,500,000.00



Bl e

1411 VA 190th St.. Guite 125 Gardeno (A 90743

metropolitan
a 210.327.0296 {#l 330.327.1527

gscrow

gscxow NO- 16599 Estimaced close Date:

peference: ABY # 7336-3-27 & 7336-3-28
Carson. Ch 90745

Seller
ESTIMATED CLOSING STATEMENT

SELLER:
carson El camino LLC

. - DEBITS = -~

Consideration:

Total Considera:icn

Adju stments:
secuxity Deposith

Disbursements Paid:
CommL 58100
formessicn ef § 165,000.00
pd to: Daul Commercial real Bstate

29,236.49

245,000.00

Cermizaion of § §0,000.00
pd to: John C. ¥illen, IbC-
Mesaenger!na:a:yliax 300.00
pd =O: Massengerfﬁotary/Fed Ex/Fax
palanze oFf funds ALTA SUrvey 3,500.90
pd %ot pandes
services rendered 37,000.00
pd TO: paul Hasting®
gervices yendoxed g, &00.09
pd ta@ Fosmont partnars
services rendexed 5,500.00
pd £O° A.E.I. Coasultants
perviCRsS yendered 10,000.00
pa toO! poberz A. yendall, Esd-
services rendered 21,000.00
pa to: gundy Finkle Architects
gayvices venderedc 22,000.09
pd To: FP.IHSBEET , MRSE & SNYDER
serviced rendexzed 3,750.00
pd =o! p.M4.J.M.H. Consultants
sarvices wandered a5.000.00
pd tc: Jim Carstensen
regal fees d 15,000.00
od Lo solland & Kknight LLF
Title Charges:
owner's Policy-spec;al rata 2 256.00
gub-Escrow Fee 75.00
Title / wire Fee 25.00
=
Escrow Fees:
Escxow Fees 3,200.00
-preapare Grant peed 100.00
S 150.00

- ara

aa7_851

Rreport print Date: DecempeY 29,
page

Januaxry 3. 2003

2602

- - CREDITS - -

5,500,000.00



Sl e ===

~

-~ metropolitan MIIMIQMhSLSﬁMJH Gordena. (A 90243
Escrow 310.327.0296 310.327.1527
ppoxow No. 16599 gevimaced Cloge Date! Januaxy 3. 2003
Refexence: RPN # 4336-3-27 & 1336-3-28 Report Pprint Date: pecemper 29, 2602
careol., CA 90745 page 1
Seller
ESTIMATED CLOSING STATEMENT

SBELLER:

caxson Bl Camino LLC

. - DEBITS = °

Consideration:
Total Consideracicn
Ad]ustments:
gecurity DeposICE 23,236.49
Disbursements Paid:
Ccommss8:an 245,000.00
Commussich ef § 165,000.00
pd to: Javm commercial Real Estate
pofmisslon of § §0,000.00
pd te: John C. ¥illen, Inc.
Mesnengar/nocaxy!fax 3100.00
gd =O: Mssseﬁgerfﬂotary/Fed Ex/Fax
palance of funds ALTA survey 3,500.30
pd =32 pandcc
zayvizes rendexed 37,000.00
pd to: pawul Hasrings®
services cendor=d 5,500.00
pd to* Kosmant partnars
geyvices rendexed 5,300.00
pd £o: A.E.Z. Consultants
gETVICES rendered 10,000.00
pd to: popers A. xendall, Esd-
servigces rendered 21,000.00
pd to: pundy Finkle Architects
sexvices yendered 22,000.00
pd ce! FaIHSBSET, MASE & SNYDER
gexviced rendexzed 3,750.00
pd =o: o.t4.J.M.H. consultant3
zervices -andered 20,000.00
pd te: Jim Carstenesen
regal fees 156,000.00
24 To: Holland & ¥oight LLF
Title Charges:

— gwner's Policy-spec;al raca 2,256.00
Sub-Escrovw Feg 75.00
Title / Wire Fee 25.00
Escrow Fees:

Ezcrow Fees ,€00.00
“prepare Grant peed 100.00
Shiziss 150.00

- Ara

an7.51

. - CREDITS - ~

5,500,000.00



2:14 PM Carson El Camino, LLC

0208113 Find Report

Accrual Basis All Transactions
Type Date Num Name Memo Account Class Cir  Split Debit Credit Balance
Check 6/22/2005 735  AE|Consultants Bank of America X Architect 100.00 -100.00
Check 6/22/2005 735  AE!Consultants Architect Bank of Amer... 100.00 0.00
Check 3/8/2004 445  AElConsuftants  Enviormental Bank of America X Architect 1,886.00 -1,886.00
Check 3/18/2004 445  AElConsuftants  Enviormental  Architect Bank of Amer... 1,886.00 - 0.00
Total 1,986.00 1,986.00 0.00

Page 1



1:00 PM
02/22/13

BUNDY-FINKEL ARCHITECTS

Rand Resources LLC - Carson
All Transactions

Num

28603~

28604
3259
28605
28606~
28607~
28808~
28609~

28610 =
28613
3451
28611—
28612~

28615=—
3598—.
28617
28619
28622
28623
3793

FC 83

Type Date
RAND RESOURCES LLC
99.286 Carson
| Invoice 2/9/12001
/ Payment 2/26/2001
Invoice 2/28/2001
Payment 3/5/2001
Invoice 3/10/2001
Invoice 4/17/2001
Invoice 4/17/2001
Invoice 4/24/2001
\Invoice 6/7/2001
ayment 6/13/2001
Invoice 7/10/2001
Invoice 7/16/200
Payment 7/16/2001
Invoice 8/15/2001
Invoice 9/10/2001
Invoice 10/7/2001 © 28614
Payment 10/7/2001 @
Invoice 11/10/2001
Payment 12/11/2001
Invoice 1/2/12002
Invoice 1/9/2002
Invoice 4/4/2002
Invoice 5/10/2002
Payment 6/20/2002 @
Invoice 1/6/2003 ©
Payment 1/6/2003——. 63073

Memo

reimbursables

paid inv. 28604

contract - retainer

paid inv. 28604

contract - design

contract - design
reimbursables
reimbursables
reimbursables

paid invs. 28603,05,06,07,08,09+credit
reimbursables

contract - prepayment
paid inv. 28611
reimbursables
reimbursables

paid via check on 9/20
paid inv. 28613

contract - Rand/Peariman
paid invs. 28610,11,12,15 ($7,500.00)
contract - Rand/Peariman
contract

reimbursable

contract

partial pd. inv. 28617
Finance Charge

paid 28617, 19, 22, 23

Amount

54.37

2,000.0
5,000.00
3,000.00

6,850.00
2,770.00
532.43
444.06
19.79
7,500.00
255.31t
5,000.00
5,000.00
154.02)
123.72|
7.000.00
7,000.00
5,420.004
5,953.05
5,626.25
14,400.00
856.80
825.00
500.00
741.30
21,500.00

Page 1



RAND RESOURCES LLC
270 N, CANYON DR., PENTHOUSE
BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90210
ATTN: RICHARD RAND

Invoice No.

08/15/2001 3452

Job Name Date Due Job Number
Carson 08/30/2001 99-286
Description Amount
Blueprinting_invoice# 052 o - a ~10.00
Rand - Carson ' 15.12
Blueprinting Invoice# 057 16.50
Delivery To Richard Rand 27.95
Invoice# 059 11.50
Delivery to City of Carson 52.86
Subtotal Reimbursable Expenses 133.93
Handling Charge 20.09
,)X/ e ,}’D\
g QN
Total $154.02|
Payments/Credits $0.00 ‘
BUNDY-FINKEL ARCHITECTS —ee
20331 IRVINE AVE., STE. 7 Due This Invoice $154.02 |

SANTA ANA HEIGHTS, CA 92707




Date Invoice No.

12/20/2001 35103

To:

RAND RESOURCES LLC
270 N. CANYON DR., PENTHOUSE
BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90210

ATTN: RICHARD RAND Job Name Date Due Job Number
Mission Eben Ezer 1/4/2002 01-351
Description Amount i
Mission Eben-Ezer contract billing due for work ;;r_forﬁ]_éd from Septem't?i _thagh g B 19,_490.%]
present (Phases 1 through 8 as defined in proposal previously sent and reviewed by client.) |
Advance payment -7,000.00
- Total Proposal Amount: $20,370.00
- Work completed to date: $19,490.00
- Advance payment received: $7,000.00
As discussed - $2,500.00 of advance payment was credited towards downpayment on
model; the balance was applied towards the Rand/Pearlman Venture work.
Note: This billing is for work not covered by any advance payment or other billing. The
total shown below is the amount due and payable for Mission Eben-Ezer as of this date. A
separate billing will be prepared for the current Rand/Pearlman work performed to date.
Total | $12,490.00 ‘
|
Payments/Credits L $0.00 l

BUNDY-FINKEL ARCHITECTS

20331 IRVINE AVE., STE. 7 . | i
SANTA ANA HEIGHTS, CA 92707 Due This Invoice | $12/490.00)




Date Invoice No.

01/03/2002 28618

To

RAND RESOURCES LLC
270 N. CANYON DR., PENTHOUSE
BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90210

ATTN: RICHARD RAND Job Name Date Due Job Number
Carson 01/18/2002 99-286
Description ! Amount
e ————— — =
1,634.12
Handling Charge | 245.12
|
|
|
|
[
|
I
i
Total [ $1,879.24
Payments/Credits | $0.00

BUNDY-FINKEL ARCHITECTS

20331 IRVINE AVE., STE. 7 A |
SANTA ANA HEIGHTS, CA 92707 Due This lnvoice | $1,879.24

Page 2

|



Date Invoice No.

01/29/2002 28620

To:

RAND RESOURCES LLC
270 N. CANYON DR., PENTHOUSE
BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90210

ATTN: RICHARD RAND Job Name Date Due Job Number
Carson 02/13/2002 99-286
Description | Amount i
Invoice # 970238 | 140.77
Invoice # 591493 388.43
Delivery from bfa to Dci - 9/19/01 , 28.30|
Delivered to Point Center Finan - 1/10/02 , 7.09
| Total Reimbursable Expenses . 564.59
Handling Charge | 84.69
|
|
Total $649.28 |
Payments/Credits $0.00 |

BUNDY-FINKEL ARCHITECTS =

20331 IRVINE AVE., STE. 7 . . LG
SANTA ANA HEIGHTS, CA 92707 Due This Invoice $649.28



Rand, Richard
Summary By Matter
Our File Number 32211

Our File Amount Trust Payment Balance Unbilled Total
32211-00002 Summary By Matter $53,941.51 $10,353.31  $43,588.20 $0.00 $968.50 $968.50
$53,941.51 $10,353.31  $43,588.20 $0.00 $968.50 $968.50

Rand, Richard
Carson Property
Our File No. 32211-00002

Statement Statement Statement Trust Payment Check Payment Balance
Number Date Amount Applied Received  Number Date Owing
1071929 16-May-00 $3,997.90 $0.00 $3,997.90 3177 20-Jul-00 $0.00
1076227 24-Jun-00 $4,520.55 $3,518.45 $1,002.10 3177 20-Jul-00 $0.00
1082349 25-Jul-00 $509.07 $509.07 $0.00 $0.00
1085832 15-Aug-00 $1,437.65 $972.48 $465.17 3225 17-Oct-00 $0.00
1095456 29-Sep-00 $5,010.80 $0.00 $5,010.80 3225 17-Oct-00 $0.00
1099117 20-Oct-00 $4,829.63 $4,829.63 $0.00 $0.00
1104818 16-Nov-00 $6,180.59 $170.37 $6,010.22 3307 09-Jan-01 $0.00
1111944 18-Dec-00  $11,155.44 $0.00 $11,155.44 3307 09-Jan-01 $0.00
1120099 22-Jan-01 $4,306.40 $0.00 $4,306.40 Wire 19-Mar-01 $0.00
1121812 21-Feb-01 $1,816.48 $0.00 $1,816.48 Wire 19-Mar-01 $0.00
1127989 12-Mar-01 $3,523.81 $0.00 $3,523.81 Wire 19-Mar-01 $0.00
1137065 23-Apr-01 $2,105.80 $353.31 $1,752.49 3531 11-Oct-01 $0.00
1143707 25-May-01 $1,558.23 $0.00 $1,558.23 3531 11-Oct-01 $0.00
1146590 14-Jun-01 $2,186.96 $0.00 $2,186.96 3531 11-Oct-01 $0.00
1156136 27-Jul-01 $2.20 $0.00 $2.20 3531 11-Oct-01 $0.00
1168416 28-Sep-01 $800.00 $0.00 $800.00 3531 11-Oct-01 $0.00

$53,941.51 $10,353.31 $43,588.20 $0.00

#575733 1 10/12/2001 11:47 AM



Law Offices Of

PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY & WALKER LLP
A Limited Liability Partnership Including Professional Corporations

San Francisco,
Telephone (415)

Mr. Richard Rand

Penthouse

270 North Canon Drive
Beverly Hills, CA

80210

24th Floor

55 Second Street
California 94105-3441
856-7000

"

PHJ&W Tax ID No.:

December 16, 2002

95-2209675

RE: Carson Property
32211-

PHW

* k% *

00002

REMITTANTCE

AMOUNT DUE FROM PRIOR STATEMENTS

STATEMENT STATEMENT

DATE
10/15/01
12/17/01
01/10/02
02/27/02
03/26/02
04/18/02
06/22/02
07/20/02
08/15/02
09/10/02
10/10/02
11/12/02

NUMBER
1171026
1183809
1189113
1195041
1202846
1207898
1220140
1226318
1231083
12354098
1241924
1247871

PAYMENTS/

AMOUNT CREDITS
968.50 .00
4,355.11 .00
1,296.13 .00
932.40 .00
8,299.08 .00
2,011.06 .00
646.69 .00
693.75 .00
3,005.38 .00
4,711.85 .00
3,543.50 .00
7,180.86 .00

BALANCE DUE

COoOPY % X %

BALANCE



Law Offices Of
PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY & WALKER LLP
A Limited Liability Partnership Including Professional Corporations
24th Floor
55 Second Street
San Francisco, California %4105-3441
Telephone (415) 856-7000

Mr. Richard Rand March 12, 2003
Penthousge
270 North Canon Drive
Beverly Hills, CA 90210
PHJ&W Tax ID No.: 895-2209675

%k REMITTANCE coprPyY LI

RE: Carson Property
32211-00002
PHW

AMOUNT DUE FROM PRIOR STATEMENTS

STATEMENT STATEMENT PAYMENTS/

DATE NUMBER AMOUNT CREDITS BALANCE
12/18/02 1257136 4,220.29 (3,637.94) 582.35
01/16/03 1263410 3,218.75 .00 3,218.75
02/25/03 1266757 578.16 .00 578.16

BALANCE DUE $4,379.26
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et Sats e owe

Metropolitan
ESCTOW

1421 W, 190th SE.
g 510.327.0896

cuite 125 Gardend A 90248
{ﬂszo.sz?.:sy

pscxow NO. 16599

Refexrence:? AEN # 2336-3-27 & 7336-3-28

carson. CA 90745

ESTIMATED CLOS

SELLER:
caxson gl Camino LLC

Considerat'lon:

Total Considezatioa

Adjustments:

gecurity Deposilse

Disbursements Paid:
Comm=52100
CowmLSSion ef § 165,000.00

pd to: DIuW Commexcial Real Estate
cermigsion of § g0,000.00

pd to: John C. ¥illen, Inc.
Msssengerlnoca:yftaz

pd ot Messengs:fﬂotary/Eed Ex/Fax
palance of funde ALTR Survey

pa =9 pandcc
services yendered

pe tos pau. Eastings
services reader=d

pd to: Kosmant Parcners
services renderad

pd Ta: AE-Z- consultants
gervices rendered

pd to: ponext . xendall, Esd-
gervices zendered

gd ro: gundy Finkle Architects
sexvices yendexed

od ©o: FRLNSBERT, MBSE & SNYDER
cervices rendered

pd Co: p.14.J.M.8. Consultants
ser/ices vendered

pd to: Jim Carscensén
1agal fees

pd £o: #olland & Kknight LLF

Title Charges:

owner's Policy-specxal raca
gub-Escrow Fee

Title / wire rFee

Escrow Fees:
gscrow Fees
~prépare Grant peed

—_——

Seller

getimaced Close Date: Januaxy 3. 2003

Report print Date: pecembexr 29, 2602

page 1

ING STATEMENT

. - DEBITS - -

. . CREDITS - ~

5,500,000.00

23,235.43

245,000.00

200.00

3,500.90

5.500.00
8,500-00
10,000.00
21,000.00
22,000.00
3,750.00
30.000.060

15,000.00

2,256.00
75.00
25.00

3,590.00
100.00
150.00

- ara a87_51



Yo v e

metropalitan
Escrov

1411 W. 190th St..
(@ 310.327.0206

Suite 125 Gardeno. (A 90343
310.327.1527

—_—

ggecxow NO- 1659

9
peference: AEN # 7336-3-27 & 7336-2-28

Ccarson. Ch_ 90745

ESTIMATED CLO

SPLLER:
caxson El camino LLC

Consideration:

Total Conside:ation

Adiustments:

gecurity DapdSitE

Disbursements Paid:

commLs210M

commLsaicn ef § 165.000.00
pd co: 2aum commercial peal Bstate
-Commigaian of $ §0,000.00

pd to: Jobn C- Killen, Inc-
ﬁaseengerfna:aryttax

pd ot Messengcr/ﬂotarylsed Ex/Fax
palance of funds ALTA survey

pd =9t tandec

sexvices rendexred

pd Ta: paul Hastings
3eYviCces yendered

pa to: Kosmont paytners
saxvices rendexed

pd Lo AB.I. consultants
pexrvices rendered

p4d £oO1t popexs A. wendall., E&d-
services rendered

g4 tot pundy Finkle pArchitects
sayvices vendered

pd to: PBJHSEBRT, MRSE & SNYDER
gervices rendered

pd ©o: p.M.J.M.H. Cconsultants
cervises vendered

pd tc: Jim Carstensen

1egal fees
pd co: Hol land & Kaight LLE

Title Charges:

ownex's Policy-specxal rata
Ssub-Escrov Fee

fitle / wire Fee

Escrow Fees:
Escrow Fees
-prépare Grant peed

—-—

Eatima:ed Close Date: January 3, 2003
Report print Date: DecembeX 29, 2002
page 1

ING STATEMENT

. - DEBITS = ~ . - CREDITS - ~

5,500.000.00

[
o
X
w
h
s
(<}

2&5,000.00

300.00

3,500.90

37,000.00C

5,500.00

a,500.00

10,000.00

21,000.00

22,000.090

3,750.00

314.000.00

15,000.0C

2,256.00
75.00
25.00

3,506.00
100.00
150.00

- aca an7.51



| jo | ebied

- (vZOON3WN) 009°L°9A

rioL

IT1'S3DANOSTY ANV 1o} feloL

4d:JATMMNST 10) IR0l
1000°08¥000VD 10} 101

HLINNIN 'SVINOHL 104 [5j0L

[ueiq] 104 (mon,

6601200 40j =101
GONVY QYVHOI ysodag (v8'L6) (06'9e2't) {p208€'}) 000Z/81/01 6000100 3oy 6601200
Bupsod aoloauj ¥8'16 06'8€2'+ vL'0EE'L 0002/2L/0L 6601200

6601200 :83{0AU]

#161900 40} [e30L
ONYHE QUVHOIY usodeq (6a'82) (06'818) (62265) 000Z/ZL/6 1006000 1doY 262900
Bugsod sotoauy 69°8L 0681 61465 0002/8/6 261900

$262900 :030A1

9759900 40} [EIOL
aNVY QuVHOR ysoda 51z (00'est'y) [(IN-71 )] 000Z/LLIR 6008000 4oy 9159900
Bupsod eoioAu| s1'zz 00'esk't SLGLL'L 000Z/24/8 9v59900

9¥S9900 :99|0A|

9¥0¥900 10} IRI0),
ANV QVHOI usedeq 0911 (09'08¥'1) (ozzev')) 000Z/6L/2 8002000 Jdoy SPOvY900
Bugsod sa10AU] 091} og08v't ozzer's 000Z/8L/L 9r0Y900

IPO¥I00 :9210AUL

LeqUINN sekojdeu3] Je)iig
HAINNI ‘SYWOHL ‘ewe) ssbeuel eofold
SYIOH.L aBeuryy 39efoud / SIALIAILOV ONINNY 1d-Tu/OTISIUANY (000°08Y000VD JISqUINN 1eford
SA1314 LNVINNOQ - D110V - LSIM WY - 34" 40 MUNT 3d°S0°M-NI ~teueD Woid
271 ‘SIOHNOSIH ANV ‘eweN Jud)|D Bunig
T uopdpaseq | uonduosag 354 soxel Suo-ppy  sun ‘quiey NSUoD  Jogey WYo 5oL ajRg oMl ewa 9JJ0AU|
wdiesonpon
£102Z/v2/z Ybnouy ejleg-or-qor “ONI SIGYONY
Wd 6110221

€102 'Z2 Aerugad ‘Aepul

Jebpa a|qeAiaday SUNoJoY




Date: 02/22/2013

Tabs3 Client Ledger Report

Pape: 1

FAINSBERT MASE & SNYDER, LLP
Primary Timekeeper: 1 Stephen B. Fainsbert
Fee Exp Payment Applyte
Date Ref# Stmt ¥ Amount Hours Amount Amount Stmt # BHI Total Balance Due
422401 Rand/Richard R.
RE: Reciprocal Easement
04/30/2000 1 1 4,730.00 17.20 28.75 4,756.75 4,756.75
05/17/2000 2 2 4,756.75R 0.00
05/31/2000 3 2 -81.09 8.40 81.00 000
_05/31/2003 4 3 | I 116.95 116.95 116.95
06/30/2003 5 4 116 85
07i31/2003 6 5 I 116.95
08/31/2003 7 ] 116.85
08/30/2003 a 7 116.95
10/31/2003 9 8 116.95
11/30/2003 10 ) 116.95
1213172003 11 10 116.85
01/31/2004 12 11 116.85
02/28/2004 13 12 116.88
03/31/2004 14 13 N R 116.95
04/30/2004 16 14 ~116.95
05/12/2004 15 14 116.95R 0.00
Subtotal 4,848.91 25.60 224.79 4,873.70 4,873.70 0.0
Total for Primary Timekeepor 1 4,648.91 25.60 22479 4,873.70 4,873.70 0.00

SR

Friday 02/22/2013 12:16 pm



Date: 02/22/2013

Tabs3 Client Ledger Report

Page: 1

FAINSBERT MASE & SNYDER, LLP
Primary Timekeeper: 1 Stephen B. Fainsbert
Fee Expense Payment
Date Ref # Amount Hours Amount Amount Balance Due
4224.02 Rand/Richard R.
RE: Acquisition of 205-425 West Torrance Bivd.
04/30/2000 1 1 4,207.50 15.30 98.50 4,308.00
05/17/2000 2 2 . 3,243.25R 1.082.75
05/31/2000 3 2 -1,080.00 26.25 0.00
06/30/2000 4 3 330.00 1.20 0.15 330.15
07/31/2000 5 4 3,025.00 11.00 42.94 3,398.20
08/31/2000 7 5 3,245.00 11.80 6,643.32
09/08/2000 [} S 3,025 00R 3,618.32
08/30/2000 8 6 4,647 50 16.90 4.35 8,273 85
10/13/2000 -] 7 3,618.32R 4,655.53
10/31/2000 10 7 4,097.50 14,90 10.60 8,765 16
11/30/2000 11 8 577 50 2.10 500 9,393.58
12/31/2000 12 8 9,393.58
01/10/2001 13 9,393.56R 0.00
01/31/2001 14 660.00 240 210 662.10
02/28/2001 15 €62 10
03/31/2001 16 662,10
04/30/2001 17 66210
05/31/2001 18 662 10
06/30/2001 19 66210
07/31/2001 21 223.64 1.00 300 880.74
07/31/2001 20 610 74R 278.00
08/31/2001 22 §50.00 200 200 830.00
08/30/2001 23 1,740.50 590 8.00 2.576.50
10/31/2001 25 3,823.50 13.30 37.05 6.537.05
10/31/2001 24 2.576.50R 3.960.55
11/30/2001 26 5,074.00 17.20 11.00 9,045.55
121312001 27 354.00 1.20 5.00 9,404.55
01/31/2002 28 13.99 8.00 13,513.05
02/28/2002 28 340 14,518.05
03/31/2002 30 N 14,516.05
04/25/2002 31 14,80 ~ 8.50 18,868,558
05/31/2002 32 3.00 3.00 19,776.55
06/30/2002 33 2.00 20,366.55
07/31/2002 34 20,366.55
08/31/2002 35 20,3688,55
09/30/2002 36 20,366.55
10/3172002 37 20,366.55
11/30/2002 38 20,368.55
12131/2002 38 7.080.00 24.00 144.14 27,590 89
$1/08/2003 40 27,279.77R 310.82
01/31/2003 M 383.50 130 16 25 710.67
02/28/2003 42 71067
03/31/2003 43 710 67
04/30/2003 44 710.67
05/31/2003 45 71067
06/30/2003 48 710 67
07/31/2003 47 710.67
08/31/2003 48 710.67
09/30/2003 49 710.67
10/31/2003 50 710.67
11/30/2003 51 710,67
12/31/2003 52 71067
01/31/2004 53 710.67
02/29/2004 54 71067
03/31/2004 55 710.67
04/30/2004 57 71067
05/12/2004 56 71067R 0.00
Sublotal 49,974.64 178.60 431.83 50,457.83 0.00
Total for Primary Timekeeper 1 49,97464 17880 43183 50,457 83 000

SR

Frday 02/22/2013 1217 pm



Date: 02/22/2013

Tabs3 Client Ledger Report

Page: 1

FAINSBERT MASE & SNYDER, LLP
Primary Timekeeper: 1 Stephen B. Fainsbert
Fee Expense Advance Payment Apply to
Date Ref # Stmt # Amount Hours A t A 13 A t Stmt# Blll Total Balance Due
4224.03 Rand/Richard R.
RE: Lease Optlon of 10751 Wilshire Blvd. #1207
OFI312000 1 1 1,485.00 540 960 1,484 60 1,484.60
0B/31/2000 2 2 049 1,495.09
08/30/2000 3 3 14.74 1,508.83
10/13/2000 4 4 1,495.00R 14.74
10/31/2000 5 4 5210 52.10 66.84
11/30/2000 ] 5 015 66.99
12/31/2000 T 6 068 67 67
01/31/2001 8 F 068 6835
02/28/2001 9 8 0.82 68 97
03/31/200% 10 a9 0.70 69 67
04/30/2001 1 10 088 7035
05/31/2001 12 1" 0.71 7106
06/30/2001 13 12 0.69 71.75
0713172001 15 13 -20.14 -20.14 51.61
07/21/2001 14 13 51.861R 000
08/31/2001 16 14 467.50 1.70 13.28 460.79 480 79
09/30/2001 17 15 430.00 1.20 3.15 333.15 813.94
1013172001 18 16 81394
11/30/2001 19 17 813.94
12/31/2001 20 18 813.94
01/31/2002 21 19 813.94
02/28f2002 22 20 813.94
03/31/2002 23 21 813 94
04/25/2002 24 22 813.04
05/31/2002 25 23 813.84
06/30/2002 26 24 813.84
07/31/2002 27 25 813.94
08/31/2002 28 28 813.94
093072002 29 27 813 04
10/31/2002 30 28 813.94
11/30/2002 k1] 29 81394
12/31/2002 32 30 813 94
01/31/2003 33 3z 813 94
02/28/2003 k2 33 813 94
03/31/2003 as 34 813.94
043072003 26 35 813.94
05/31/2003 a7 36 813 94
06/30/2003 38 37 813.94
07/31/2003 39 a8 813 84
08/31/2003 40 39 813 94
09/30/2003 41 40 813 84
10/31/2003 42 41 813.94
117302003 43 42 813.94
121312003 a4 43 81384
01/31/2004 a5 44 813 04
02/29/2004 48 45 813.94
03/31/2004 a7 46 813.94
04130/2004 49 47 4,01 -4.91 809,03
05/12/2004 48 47 809.03R 000
Subtotel 2,257.45 8.30 78.14 2,365.73 2,355.73 0.00
Total for Primary Timekeeper 1 2,257.45 8.30 78.14 2,355.73 2,355.73 0.00

“Fnday 02/22/2013 12:17 pm



Date: 02/22/2013 Tabs3 Cllent Ledger Report Page: 1
FAINSBERT MASE & SNYDER, LLP

Primary Timekeeper: 1 Stephen B Fainsbert

Fee Exp Ad Pay t Apply to
Date Ref# Stmt ¥ Amount Hours Amount Amount Amount Stmt # BNl Total Belance Due
4224.04 Rand/Richard R.
RE: General Business
08/31/2000 1 1 1,237.50 450 12.10 1,248.60 1,249.60
08/30/2000 2 2 25.90 25.80 1,275.50
10/13/2000 3 3 886.58R e o
10/31/2000 4 3 3N 382 62
11/30/2000 5 4 3.84 386 46
12/31/2000 6 5 440,00 1.80 12.00 156.00 B852.46
01/31/2001 7 ] 419 856.65
02/28/2001 8 7 B05.00 2.20 53.50 666.35 1.523.00
03/21/2001 9 B 7,500.00R -5,977.00
03/31/2001 10 8 7,508.16 7.508.15 1,528.15
04/30/2001 1 ] 1.528.15
0513172001 12 10 456.00 1.80 6.20 477.78 2,008.93
06/30/2001 14 11 2,008.93
06/30/2001 13 11 1,800.00R 506.83
07/31/2001 16 12 -30.17 -39.17 467.78
07/31/2001 15 12 467.76R 0.00
04/25/2002 17 13 501.50 1.70 0.97 502.47 502.47
05/31/2002 18 __ 14 208.50 0.70 5.30 211.80 714.27
0873072002 i 15 _T114.27
07/31/2002 20 18 714.27
08/31/2002 21 17 714.27
09/30/2002 22 18 714.27
10/31/2002 23 19 714.27
11/30/2002 24 20 714.27
12/31/2002 25 21 714.27
01/31/2003 26 23 714.27
02/28/2003 27 24 714 27
03/31/2003 28 25 714.27
04/30/2003 29 28 714.27
05/31/2003 30 27 714.27
08/30/2003 3| 28 714 27
07/31/2003 a2 29 714.27
08/31/2003 33 30 714,27
09/30/2003 34 3 714,27
10/21/2003 35 3z 714 27
11/30/2003 36 33 714.27
12/31/2003 37 34 .
01/31/2004 38 35
02/26/2004 30 36
03/31/2004 40 a7
04/30/2004 a2 38
05/12/2004 41 38 714.27R
Sublotal 8,407.33 12.30 7,622.12 11,068.82 11,068.62
Total for Primary Timekeeper 1 3,407.33 12.30 7.622.12 11,068.62 11,068.62 000

SR a = "~ Froay 0222/2013 12:17 pm



Date: 02/22/2013 Tabe3 Client Ledger Report Page: 1
FAINSBERT MASE & SNYDER, LLP

Primary Timekeeper: 1 Stephen B. Falnsbert

Fee Xp Ad Pay t Apply to
Date  Ref# Stmt ¥ Amount Hours A t A it A t 8tmt ¥ BIll Total Balance Due
4224,05 Rand/Richard R,
RE: Lease Option of 10751 Wilshire Blvd, #1208 e
02/28/2001 1 1 §80.00 3.20 3.00 863.00 - 00
03/31/2001 2 2 385.00 1.40 43.20 428.49 1,311.49
04/30/2001 3 3 275.00 1.00 283.71 1,585.20
05/31/2001 4 4 12.30 25.78 1,620.88
06/30/2001 5 5 1573 1,836.68
07/31/2001 7 8 -38,19 -38 19 1.508.50
07/31/2001 [} 8 1.588.50R 0.00
08/31/2001 8 7 6.00 6.00 8.00
09/3072001 9 8 6.00
Write Off:  10/01/2001 10 6.00 -6.00 0.00
10/01/2001 1 ] 0.00
Subtotal 1,501.84 5.60 64,50 1,608.50 1,604.50 0.60
Wirite Off: 6.00 -6.00
Totdlfor:Primary Timekeepit] 1,501.81 5.60 64.50 1,590.50 1,604.50 0.00
Wiite Off. 6.00 -8.00

5 - Friday 02/22/2013 12:18 pm



Date: 02/22/2013

Tabs3 Client Ledger Report

Page: 1

FAINSBERT MASE & SNYDER, LLP
Primary Timekeeper: 1 Stephen B. Fainsbert
Fee Expense Advance Payment Apply to
Date Ref# Stmt # Amount Hours Amount Amount Amount Stmt # BIll Total Balance Due
4224.06 Rand/Richard R.
RE: Pacifica Development
04/30/2001 1 1 165.00 0.60 165 00 165 00
05/31/2001 2 2 770.00 280 2228 792.33 957 33
06/30/2001 3 3 302.50 1.10 170.00 474.13 1,431 46
07/31/2001 5 4 -1.68 547 1,436.93
07/31/2001 4 4 271.38R 1,165.54
- 08/31/2001 8 5 330.00 1.20 40.80 382.41 1,547.85
00 7 8 11.50 1,558.45
7 1,859.45
8 1,559.45
98 1,550.45
01/31/2002 _10 1.558.45
02/28/2002 12 11 1,568.45
_ 0312002 13 12 1,550.45
047252002 14 13 1,559.45
0531/2002 15 14 1,559 45
08/30/2002 18 15 1,559.45
07/31/2002 17 16 1,558.45
08/31/2002 18 17 1.559.45
09/30/2002 10 18 1,558.45
10/31/2002 20 19 1,659 45
11/30/2002 21 20 1.559 45
12/31/2002 22 21 1.559 45
01/31/2003 23 23 1,559 45
02/28/2003 24 24 1,550 45
03/31/2003 25 25 1,559 45
04/3072003 28 28 1,559 45
05/31/2003 27 27 1.556.45
06/30/2003 28 28 1,550.45
0773172003 29 28 1,559.45
08/31/2003 30 30 1,550.45
09/30/2003 31 N 1,558.45
10/31/2003 2 32 1,558 45
11/30/2003 33 33 155045
1213172003 34 34 1,650.45
01/31/2004 35 35 1,659 45
0212972004 36 _ 36 1,669.45
03/31/2004 37 37 1,559 45
04/30/2004 39 38 1,658 45
05/12/2004 38 38 149.08R 1.410.37
05/31/2004 41 39 1.410.37
08/14/2004 410 39 1,410.37R 000
Subtotal 1,565.62 5.70 232.88 1,830.84 1,830.84 0.00
Total for Primary Timekeeper 1 1,665.82 570 232,88 1,830.84 1,830.84 0.00

SR

Fnday 02/22/2013 12 18 pm
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Phets s s e

1411 V. 190th St.. Suite 125 Gardena, (A 90242

Metropolitan
(rl 310.327.0296 310.327.1527

Escrov

Eatimaced close Date: January 2. 2003

ggoxow No- 16599
pecemper 29, 2002

Reference: ARY # 2336-3-27 & 7336-3-28 Report print Date:
carson. CA 90745 page 3

Seller
ESTIMATED CLOSING STATEMENT

SELLER:
Caxson gl Camino LLC

. - DEBITS - - _ - CREDITS - -

Consideration:

Total Consideranion s,soo,ono.oo

Adjustments:

gecurity Deposils 23,235.49
Disbursements paid:

Commission 245,000.00

rommession ef § 165.000.00
pd to: Daum commercial Real Estate

‘commigaion of § §0,000.00
pd to: Jonp C. Killen, Inc.

Mesaenger}na:aryffax 300.00
od =0 Messenge:/ﬂotazy/?ed Ex/Fax

palance of funcdn ALTA survey 3,500.90
pd =o: Landec

sarvices rendaxred 37,000.00
pd co: paul Hasrings

services yendered 5,500.00
pd to: Hosmont partners

services rendexred a,500.00
pd £o: AE-I. Consultants

pexrvices yendered 10,000.00
pd to: popexc A wendall, E&Q-

gervices rendered 21,000.00
pd to: pundy Finkle Architects

garvices vandered 2z,000.00
gd to: PPLIHSBERT, MASE & SKYDER

serviced rendezed 2,750.00
pd SO p.1.J.M.H. Consultants

sarvices cenderad ag 000,00
pd £e: Jim Carstensen

1egal feed * 15,000.00
pd To: #clland & ¥night LLF

Title Charges:

“— Qwner's policy-special rat® 2,256.00
Sub-Escrow Fes 15.400
Title / wire Fee 25.00
Escrow Fees:
gscrow Fees 3‘500.00

—prepare Grant peed 100.00
I g 150.00

- aea 0751
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Form 3400 (06/2012)
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STATEMENT

OF ACCOUNTS
UNION BANK

ESCROW INDUSTRY GROUP 0912

POST OFFICE BOX 513840
LOS ANGELES CA 90051-3840

UnionBank

CY30 MZ 0 B 0000 0109758-146836 316039

METROPOLITAN ESCROW COMPANY
ATF RICHARD RAND

ESCROW #16137

1411 W 190TH ST SUITE 125
GARDENA CA 90248

Page 1 of |

METROPOLITAN ESCROW COMPANY H
Siatement Number: 9120254305
1/1/13-1/31/13

Cuslomer Inquiries
800.849-6466

Thank you for banking with us
since 2001

B Effeciive 1/1/2013, non-interest checking account and IOLTA {interest on lawyers Trust Account)
balonces will no longer receive unlimited deposit insurance coverage, but will be FDIC-insured to
the legal maximum of $250,000 for each ownership cafegory. For more information, please visit
hpr://www.fdic.gov/deposif/deposi!s/unh’mifed/expirah'on.h!ml.

BUSINESS MONEYMARKET ACCOUNT SUMMARY

Account Number: 2120254305

Days in statement period: 31

Beginning bal 1N $ 10,244.81  Interest
T:::r 2::3;'5 Enesioarly 043 Paid this period $ 0.43
Other credits and odjusiments | 1} 0.43 Paid year-lo-date $ 0.43
Tokal Debits 0.00 Interest Rates .
Ending Balance on 1/31 $ 10,24524 1/1/121/31/13 0.05%
CREDITS
Other credits and adjustments
Dote Dascription Ref Amount
1/31  INTEREST PAYMENT $ 0.43
DAILY LEDGER BALANCE
Date ledger Balonce  Date ledgor Bolonce  Date Ledger Balonce
1/1-1/30 $ 10,244.81 1/31 $ 10,245.24

Y]



gh T .
-;5,'1 - ) ..-! . . ]
gg%h Metropolitan Esgrow, €8CAOW TRUST.ACCOUNT; 141t West #80th St Sulte 125, Gardena, CA 80248, (310) @ﬁﬁ'ﬁ%@k"&m 630
’é_‘ . - & ) A
0 | Daw 01/06/03 Escrow No, 16599 Closed: 01/03/03 Cheok Ameunt $ 20,000.00
Funds Due You Property: APN # 7336-3-27 & 7336-3-28
Carson, CA 90745

SELLER: Carson Bl Camino, LLC BUYER: Mision Eben-Bzer Famity Church, Inc.

proceeds due

We appreciate your business!
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